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EN 388:2016+A1:2018
EN 407:202001180025 CETIA

GB 	 PROTECTIVE SLEEVES
Description: Seamless knitted protective sleeves. Lenght 36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm.  
The sleeves satisfy the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 
and EN 388:2016+A1:2018 standards. Personal protective equipment category II.
Use: Sleeves are designed for protection against mechanical risks, contact heat and 
cut in dry conditions.
Features and marking: Each sleeve is marked by logo of manufacturer, article number, 
manufacturing date (month/year) and pictograms of protection
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Protective gloves and other hand protective equipments 
against mechanical risks – protection levels:
Abrasion resistance: 4 (1-4)
Blade cut resistance: X (1-5)
Tear resistance: 4 (1-4)
Puncture resistance: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM cut resistance: C (A-F)
The protection class of gloves with two or more layers does not necessarily indicate 
the degree of protection of the outer layer. EN 407:2020 Protective gloves and other 
hand protective equipments against thermal risks (heat and/or fire) - Protection levels:
Limited flame spread: class X (1-4)
Contact heat: class 1 (1-4)
Convective heat: class X (1-4)
Radiant heat: class X (1-4) X1XXXX
Small splashes of molten metal: class X (1-4)
Large quantities of molten metal: class X (1-4)
X – not tested, Test method appears not to be suitable for the protective sleeves 
design/ material. The protection levels only apply to the complete product with all 
layers.
Maintenance and usage of safety sleeves: Protect sleeve against radiant heat, do not 
expose to organic solvents and their vapours, lubricants, fats, mineral oils. Remove 
rough dirt with a brush and let sleeves dry freely at room temperature after use. 
Sleeves cannot be washed or dry cleaned.
Warning: Sleeve must not be used if there is a risk of them being caught by moving 
machine parts. Due the blade wearing the circular blade cut test results (EN 388 - 
6.2.) are only indicative whilst the straight cut resistance test (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) 
is the reference performance result. Always use correct sleeve size and examine its 
condition before every use. Never use worn, hardened or in any other way damaged 
sleeve. Sleeve use may cause some skin irritation and allergic reaction to people with 
very sensitive skin, in such case do not use sleeve any further.
Transport and storage: Sleeves should be transported in the original packaging or in 
a plastic bag. Sleeve should be stored in a cool, dry environment away from direct 
sunlight. Shelf life is 5 years from the date of manufacture in suitable conditions.
The EU type certificate have been issued by a notified body No. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. 
Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
The declaration of conformity is available on the www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Manufacturer: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Czech Republic 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

	 MËNGË MBROJTËSE
Përshkrimi: Mëngore të thurura pa tegel.  Ofrohen në gjatësitë 36 cm, 45 cm dhe  
56 cm. Mëngët kënaqin rregullat e Rregullores (BE) 2016/425 dhe EN ISO 21420:2020, 
EN 407:2020 dhe EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Pajisjeve mbrojtëse personale Kategoria II.
Perdorimi: Manipulim materialesh në mjedis të thatë, punime montimi, përdoren në 
të gjithë sektorët e industrisë, kryesisht aty ku ekziston rreziku i prerjes nga tehet e 
objekteve.  Ofrojnë mbrojtje ndaj rreziqeve të dëmtimeve mekanike dhe të kontaktit 
me nxehtësinë.
Karakteristikat dhe shënimi: Çdo mëngë shënohet me logon e prodhuesit, numrin e 
artikullit, datën e prodhimit (muaj/vit) dhe piktogramet e mbrojtjes
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Doreza mbrojtëse dhe pajisje të tjera mbrojtëse të duarve 
kundër rreziqeve mekanike – nivelet e mbrojtjes:
Reristenca ndaj Konsumit: 4 (1-4)
Rezistenca ndaj Prerjes: X (1-5)
Rezistenca ndaj Grisjes: 4 (1-4)
Rezisteca ndaj Shpimit: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Rezistenca e prerjes TDM: C (A-F)
Klasa e mbrojtjes së dorezave me dy ose më shumë shtresa nuk tregon 
domosdoshmërisht shkallën e mbrojtjes së shtresës së jashtme. EN 407:2020 
Doreza mbrojtëse dhe pajisje të tjera mbrojtëse të duarve kundër rreziqeve termike 
(nxehtësia dhe/ose zjarri) - Nivelet e mbrojtjes:
Përhapja e kufizuar e flakës:: klasi X (1-4)
Kontakti me nxehtesine: klasi 1 (1-4)
Nxehtësia konvektive: klasi X (1-4)
Nxehtësia rrezatuese: klasi X (1-4) X1XXXX
Grimca te vogla metali te shkrire: klasi X (1-4)
Sasi e madhe e madhe metali I shkrire: klasi X (1-4)
X – nuk është testuar, Metoda e testimit duket të mos jetë e përshtatshme për dizajnin 
/ materialin e mëngëve mbrojtëse. Nivelet e mbrojtjes zbatohen vetëm për produktin 
e plotë me të gjitha shtresat.
Udhëzues për mirëmbajtjen dhe përdorimin e mëngëve mbrojtëse të krahëve: 
Mëngët duhen mbrojtur nga ekspozimi i panevojshëm ndaj nxehtësisë së transmetuar 
me  rrezatim. Po ashtu nuk duhet të ekspozohen ndaj tretësve organike dhe avujve të 
tyre, lubrifikantëve, yndyrave dhe vajrave minerale. Pas përdorimit, mëngët pastrojini me 
furçë për të larguar papastërtitë e mëdha dhe pastaj vendosini të shtrira në një ambient 
me temperaturën e dhomës.. Mëngët nuk mund të lahen dhe as të pastrohen kimikisht.
Kujdes: Mëngët nuk duhet të përdoren, nëse ekziston rreziku i kapjes së tyre nga 
pjesët e lëvizshme të makinerive. Për shkak të çmprehjes së tehut janë rezultatet e 
provave të rezistencës në prerje me teh me formë rrethore (6.2) thjesht orientuese, 
ndërsa prova e rezistencës në prerje TDM (6.3) jep rezultatin e saktë të referencës. 
Përdorni gjithmonë mëngore me madhësi të përshtatshme dhe para çdo përdorimi 
kontrolloni gjendjen e tyre. Asnjëherë mos përdorni mëngore mbrojtëse të 
konsumuara, të ngurtësuara ose të dëmtuara në ndonjë formë tjetër. Tek personat me 
lëkurë të ndjeshme nuk përjashtohet mundësia e acarimit të lëkurës së tyre - në këtë 
rast, mëngët mbrojtëse mos i përdorni më. Transporti dhe magazinimi: Mëngoret 
mbrojtëse transportojini në paketimin origjinal ose në qese plastike. Mëngoret 
mbrojtëse duhet të ruhen në një vend të thatë dhe të freskët, larg rrezeve direkte të 
Diellit. Me respektimin e kushteve të përshtatshme të magazinimit, afati i qëndrimit në 
magazinë të mëngoreve është 5 vjet që nga data e prodhimit.
Certifikata e tipit BE është lëshuar nga organi/personi i notifikuar me nr. 2369 VIPO 
A.Ş., gjenerali Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Sllovak. 
Deklarata e konformitetit është e publikuar në www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Prodhuesi: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Çeke  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

AZ 	 TIKIŞSIZ TOXUNMA QOLÇAQLAR 
Təsviri: Tikişsiz toxunma qolçaqlar. 36 sm, 45 sm, 56 sm uzunluğunda mövcuddur. 
Qolçaqlar Qaydalara (AB) 2016/425 və EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 və  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 standartlarına cavab verir. II kateqoriyalı fərdi mühafizə vasitələri. 
İstifadəsi: Quru şəraitdə materiallar ilə iş, quraşdırma işləri, bütün sənaye sahələrində, 
ilk növbədə, kəsilmə təhlükəsi olan sahələrdə istifadə üçün. Mexaniki zədələnmələrdən 
və təmas zamanı istilikdən qorunma.
Xüsusiyyətlər və işarələmə: Hər bir qol istehsalçının loqosu, məqalə nömrəsi, istehsal 
tarixi (ay/il) və qoruma piktoqramları ilə qeyd olunur
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Mexanik risklərə qarşı qoruyucu əlcəklər və digər əl qoruyucu 
vasitələri – qorunma səviyyələri:
Sürtünməyə qarşı davamlılığı: 4 (1-4)
Kəsilməyə qarşı davamlılığı: X (1-5)
Cırılmağa qarşı davamlılığı: 4 (1-4)
Deşilməyə qarşı davamlılığı: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM kəsilmiş müqavimət: C (A-F)
İki və ya daha çox qatlı əlcəklərin mühafizə sinfi mütləq xarici təbəqənin qorunma 
dərəcəsini göstərmir. EN 407:2020 Termal risklərə qarşı qoruyucu əlcəklər və digər əl 
qoruyucu avadanlıqlar (istilik və/və ya yanğın) - Qoruma səviyyələri:
Məhdud alov yayılması: sinif X (1-4)
Toxunma Dərəcəsi: sinif 1 (1-4)
İstiliyin Çatdırılması : sinif X (1-4)
İstiliyin Yayımı: sinif X (1-4) X1XXXX
Kiçik Metal Sıçramalar: sinif X (1-4)
Böyük Metal Sıçramalar: sinif X (1-4)
X – Sınaqdan keçirilməyib, Qoruyucu qollar konstruksiyasını nəzərə alaraq sınaq üsulu 
münasib hesab edilmir. Qoruma səviyyələri yalnız bütün təbəqələri olan tam məhsula 
aiddir.

Qolçaqların istifadəsi və istismarı üzrə təlimat: İstilik şüalanmasının təsirindən 
qoruyun. Üzvi həlledicilərin, onların buxarlarının, sürtgü yağlarının, piylərin, mineral 
yağların təsirinə məruz qoymayın. Üzərindəki kir qatını fırça vasitəsilə təmizləyin və 
əlcəkləri otaq temperaturunda qurumağa qoyun. Yumayın, kimyəvi təmizləməyə 
məruz qoymayın.
Xəbərdarlıq: Dəzgah cihazlarının hərəkətli hissələrinə ilişmək təhlükəsi olduqda 
qolçaqlardan istifadə etməyin. Ülgücün kütləşməsini nəzərə alaraq kəsilməyə qarşı 
davamlılıq sınağının nəticələri təqribidir (6.2), bununla belə TDM düz ülgücü ilə 
kəsilməyə qarşı davamlılıq sınağı (6.3) isə məhsuldarlığın ilkin göstəricisidir. Müvafiq 
ölçüdə qolçaqlardan istifadə edin. Hər istifadədən əvvəl onların vəziyyətini yoxlayın. 
Sürtülmüş, bərkimiş, digər şəkildə zədələnmiş qolçaqlardan istifadə etməyin. Həssas 
dərinin qıcıqlanmasına səbəb ola bilər – belə olan halda qolçaqlardan istifadə etməyin.
Daşınma, qablaşdırma: İlkin qablaşdırmasında və ya plastik kisələrdə nəql edin. 
Birbaşa günəş şüalarından uzaq olmaqla quru qaranlıq yerdə saxlayın. Müvafiq şəraitdə 
saxlanıldığı halda saxlanma müddəti istehsal tarixindən etibarən 5 il təşkil edir.
Aİ tipin təsdiqi sertifikatı bu orqan tərəfindən verilmişdir: No. 2369 VIPO 
a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovakia. Uyğunluq bəyannaməsini  
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm internet saytından əldə edə bilərsiniz.
İstehsalçı: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Çexiya www.cerva.com.-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

BG  ЗАЩИТНИ РЪКАВИ ЗА ГОРНАТА ЧАСТ НА РЪЦЕТЕ
Описание: Безшевни плетени ръкави за горната част на ръцете. Доставят 
се в дължините 36 см, 45 см и 56 см. Ръкавите отговарят на изискванията 
на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 и EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 и  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Лично предпазно средство категория II.
Употреба: Манипулация с материали в суха среда, монтажни работи, приложение 
във всички отрасли на промишлеността, предимно там, където има риск от 
порязване с острие. Предоставят защита от механични рискове и контактна топлина.
Особености и маркировки: Всеки ръкав е маркиран с логото на производителя, 
номер на артикул, дата на производство (месец / година) и пиктограми на защита
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Защитни ръкавици и други средства за защита на ръцете 
срещу механични рискове – нива на защита:
Устойчивост на протриване: 4 (1-4)
Устойчивостна срязване: X (1-5)
Устойчивост на скъсване: 4 (1-4)
Устойчивост на пробождане: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM съпротивление на среза: C (A-F)
Класът на защита на ръкавици с два или повече слоя не показва непременно 
степента на защита на външния слой. EN 407:2020 Защитни ръкавици и други 
средства за защита на ръцете срещу термични рискове (топлина и/или огън):
Ограничено разпространение на пламъка: клас X (1-4)
Контактна топлина: клас 1 (1-4)
Конвективна топлина: клас X (1-4)
Лъчиста топлина: клас X (1-4) X1XXXX
Малки пръски разтопен метал: клас X (1-4)
Големи количества разтопен метал: клас X (1-4)
X – не е тестван, методът на тестване изглежда не е подходящ за дизайна/
материала на защитните ръкави. Нивата на защита се отнасят само за цялостния 
продукт с всички слоеве
Упътване за поддръжка и ползване на защитните ръкави за горната част на 
ръката: Ръкавите пазете от излишна експозиция на лъхаща топлина. Не могат да 
се излагат на органичните разтворители и техните пари, смазките, мазнините и 
минералните масла. След употреба грубите нечистоти да се отстранят с четка и 
ръкави да се оставят да изсъхнат свободно разположени при стайна температура. 
Ръкави не могат да се перат нито химически да се почистват. 
Предупреждение: Ръкави не могат да се ползват, когато има риск за тяхното 
захващане от движещите се части на машините. Поради износването на ножа 
резултатите от изпитванията за устойчивост на рязане с кръгло острие (6.2) са 
само ориентировъчни, докато изпитването за устойчивост на рязане TDM (6.3) 
е резултат от референтната изработка. Винаги ползвайте ръкави с подходящ 
размер и преди всяка употреба проверете тяхното състояние. Никога не 
използвайте протъркани, втвърдени или по друг начин повредени ръкави. При 
чувствителни хора не е изключено дразнене на кожата – в такъв случай ръкавите 
повече не използвайте. 
Транспорт и складиране: Ръкавите транспортирайте в оригинална опаковка 
или пластмасов чувал. Складирайте ги в суха и прохладна среда, извън 
достъпа на пряка слънчева светлина. При подходящи условия за складиране 
продължителността на складиране е 5 години от датата на производство.
EC Сертификатът за вида ръкавици е издаден от оторизирано лице № 2369 VIPO 
a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovakia. 
Заявлението за съответствие се намира на www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Производител: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Чехия  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CZ 	 OCHRANNÉ NÁVLEKY NA PAŽI
Popis: Bezešvé pletené návleky na paži. Jsou dodávány v délkách 36 cm, 45 cm,  
56 cm. Návleky splňují nařízení (EU) 2016/425 a normy EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020  
a EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Osobní ochranný prostředek kategorie II.
Použití: Manipulace s materiály za sucha, montážní práce, použití ve všech oborech 
průmyslu zejména tam kde je riziko pořezání ostřím. Poskytují ochranu před 
mechanickými riziky a kontaktnímu teplu.
Vlastnosti a značení: Každý pár je označen logem výrobce, číslem výrobku, datem 
výroby (měsíc / rok) a piktogramy ochrany
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Ochranné rukavice a jiné prostředky na ochranu rukou proti 
mechanickým rizikům – úrovně ochrany:
Stupeň ochrany proti oděru: 4 (1-4)
Stupeň ochrany proti proříznutí čepelí: X (1-5)
Stupeň ochrany proti dalšímu trhání: 4 (1-4)
Stupeň ochrany proti propíchnutí: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Odolnost řezu TDM: C (A-F)
Třída ochrany rukavic se dvěmi nebo více vrstvami nevyjadřuje nutně stupeň ochrany 
vnější vrstvy. EN 407:2020 Ochranné rukavice a jiné prostředky na ochranu rukou proti 
tepelným rizikům (teplu a/nebo ohni)– úrovně ochrany:
Omezené šíření plamene: třída X (1-4)
Odolnost proti kontaktnímu teplu: třída 1 (1-4)
Odolnost proti konvekčnímu teplu: třída X (1-4)
Odolnost proti sálavému teplu: třída X (1-4) X1XXXX
Odolnost proti malým rozstřikům kovu: třída X (1-4)
Odolnost proti velkým rozstřikům kovu: třída X (1-4)
X – nebylo zkoušeno, metoda se nezdá být vhodná vzhledem ke konstrukci ochranných 
návleků. Úrovně ochrany platí jen pro kompletní výrobek se všemi vrstvami.
Návod na údržbu a použití ochranných návleků na paži: Návleky chraňte před 
zbytečnou expozicí sálavým teplem. Nesmí být vystavené organickým rozpouštědlům 
a  jejich parám, mazivům, tukům a  minerálním olejům. Po použití hrubé nečistoty 
odstraňte kartáčem a  návleky nechte vyschnout volně rozprostřené při  pokojové 
teplotě. Návleky nelze prát ani chemicky čistit.
Upozornění: Návleky se nesmí používat, pokud existuje riziko jejich zachycení 
pohyblivými částmi strojů. Kvůli otupování čepele jsou výsledky zkoušek odolnosti 
proti prořezu kruhovým ostřím (6.2.) pouze orientační, zatímco zkouška odolnosti 
proti řezu TDM (6.3.) je výsledkem referenčního provedení. Používejte vždy návleky 
správné velikosti a před každým použitím zkontrolujte jejich stav. Nikdy nepoužívejte 
prodřené, ztvrdlé nebo jinak poškozené návleky. U citlivých osob není vyloučeno 
podráždění pokožky – v takovém případě návleky dále nepoužívejte.
Přeprava a skladování: Návleky přepravujte v původním balení nebo v plastovém pytli. 
Skladujte je v suchém a chladném prostředí, mimo dosah přímého slunečního světla. 
Při vhodných podmínkách skladování je doba skladovatelnosti 5 let od data výroby.
Certifikát EU typu byl vydán oznámeným subjektem č. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 
1069/4, Partizánske, Slovenská republika. 
Prohlášení o shodě je uveřejněné na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Výrobce: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Česká republika  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

DE 	 GESTRICKTE SCHUTZÄRMEL
Beschreibung: Nahtlose, gestrickte Armschoner. Sie werden 36 cm, 45 cm und 56 cm. 
Die Ärmel erfüllen die Normen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 und EN ISO 21420:2020, 
EN 407:2020 und EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung der  
Kategorie II.
Gebrauch: Arbeit mit Materialien in trockener Umgebung, Montagearbeiten, Benutzung 
in allen Industriebereichen, insbesondere bei Risiko von Schnittverletzungen. Sie bieten 
Schutz vor mechanischen Risiken und vor Kontaktwärme.
Merkmale und Markierung: Jede Ärmel ist mit Herstellerlogo, Artikelnummer, 
Herstellungsdatum (Monat/Jahr) und Schutzpiktogrammen gekennzeichnet
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Hersteller-

identifikation
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Schutzhandschuhe und andere Handschutzausrüstungen 
gegen mechanische Risiken – Schutzstufen:
Abriebfestigkeit: 4 (1-4)
Schnittfestigkeit: X (1-5)
Reißfestigkeit: 4 (1-4)
Punktionsbeständigkeit: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM Schnittwiderstand: C (A-F)

Die Schutzklasse von Handschuhen mit zwei oder mehr Schichten gibt nicht unbedingt 
den Schutzgrad der äußeren Schicht an. EN 407:2020 Schutzhandschuhe und 
andere Handschutzausrüstungen gegen thermische Risiken (Hitze und/oder Feuer) - 
Schutzstufen:
Begrenzte Flammenausbreitung: klasse X (1-4)
Kontaktwärme: klasse 1 (1-4)
Konvective Hitze: klasse X (1-4)
Strahlungswärme: klasse X (1-4) X1XXXX
Kleine Spritzer geschmolzenen Metalls Level: klasse X (1-4)
Große Mengen von geschmolzenem Metall Level: klasse X (1-4)
X – Es wurde nicht getestet, die Methode scheint im Hinblick auf die Konstruktion 
die Armschoner nicht geeignet sein. Die Schutzstufen gelten nur für das komplette 
Produkt mit allen Schichten.
Pflege- und Benutzungsanleitung für die Armschoner: Die Armschoner nicht unnötig 
strahlender Wärme aussetzen. Sie dürfen nicht organischen Lösungsmitteln und deren 
Dämpfen, Schmierstoffen, Fetten und Mineralölen ausgesetzt werden. Nach der 
Benutzung grobe Verschmutzungen mit feiner Bürste entfernen und die Armschoner bei 
Zimmertemperatur frei liegen lassen. Sie können nicht gewaschen noch chemisch gereinigt 
werden.
Achtung: Die Armschoner dürfen nicht benutzt werden, wenn Einziehen in 
bewegliche Maschinenteile droht. Wegen der Klinge tragen die Testergebnisse der 
Schnittfestigkeit mit einem Kreismesser (6.2) sind nur hinweisend, während der TDM-
Schnittfestigkeitstest (6.3) das Referenzergebnis ist. Immer Armschoner der richtigen 
Größe benutzen und vor jeder Benutzung ihren Zustand kontrollieren. Niemals 
durchgescheuerte, verhärtete oder anders beschädigte Armschoner benutzen. Bei 
empfindlichen Personen ist eine Hautreizung nicht ausgeschlossen, in einem solchem 
Fall die Armschoner nicht weiter benutzen.
Transport und Lagerung: Die Armschoner in der Originalverpackung oder in einer 
Kunststofftüte transportieren. Die Armschoner in trockener und kühler Umgebung 
ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung lagern. Unter geeigneten Lagerbedingungen können 
sie 5 Jahre ab Produktionsdatum gelagert werden.
Die EU-Typ-Zertifizierung wurde von benannter Stelle Nr. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. 
Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovakia ausgestellt. Die Konformitätserklärung ist auf  
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm veröffentlicht.
Hersteller: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tschechische Republik 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

DK 	 BESKYTTELSES STRIKKEDE ÆRMER
Beskrivelse: Sømløse strikkede ærmer. De produceres i længder 36 cm, 45 cm 
og 56 cm. Ærmerne opfylder forskrifterne (EU) 2016/425 og EN ISO 21420:2020,  
EN 407:2020 og EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Personlig værnemiddel af kategori II.
Anvendelse/ egenskaber: Håndtering af tørre materialer, montagearbejder, 
anvendelse i alle industrifag, især der hvor der er risiko for at blive skåret af æg. De 
yder beskyttelse mod mekaniske risici og kontaktvarme.
Mærkning: Hvert ærme er mærket med logo fra producent, artikelnummer, 
fremstillingsdato (måned / år) og beskyttelsespiktogrammer

læs brugervej-
ledningen identifikation af 

producent
overenss-
temmelse-
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Beskyttelseshandsker og andet håndbeskyttelsesudstyr mod 
mekaniske risici – beskyttelsesniveauer:
Slidstyrke: 4 (1-4)
Gennemskæring: X (1-5)
Iturivning: 4 (1-4)
Stikmodstand: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM cut modstand: C (A-F)
Beskyttelsesklassen for handsker med to eller flere lag angiver ikke nødvendigvis 
beskyttelsesgraden for det yderste lag. EN 407:2020 Beskyttelseshandsker og 
andet håndbeskyttelsesudstyr mod termiske risici (varme og/eller brand) - 
Beskyttelsesniveauer:
Begrænset flammespredning (antændelighed): class X (1-4)
Varme (kontakt): class 1 (1-4)
Varme (isolering): class X (1-4)
Stålevarme: class X (1-4) X1XXXX
Smeltet metal (varmepåvirkning ved mindre stænk): class X (1-4)
Smeltet metal (varmepåvirkning ved større mængde): class X (1-4)
X – blev ikke afprøvet, metoden anses ikke at være egnet med hensyn til 
beskyttelsesærmernes konstruktion . Beskyttelsesniveauerne gælder kun for det 
komplette produkt med alle lag. 
Vejledning vedrørende vedligeholdelse og brug af beskyttelsesærmer: Ærmer 
beskyttes mod unødig eksponering af strålende varme. De må ikke udsættes for 
organiske opløsningsmidler og deres dampe, smøremidler, fed og mineralske olier. 
Fjern grov snavs efter brug vha. en børste og lad ærmer ligge frit ved stuetemperatur. 
Ærmer må hverken vaskes eller renses kemisk.
Advarsel: Ærmer må ikke anvendes, hvis der findes risiko for, at de bliver opfanget af 
maskinens bevægelige dele. På grund af bladets slid, skæretesten med det cirkulære 
blad (EN 388 – 6.2.) er kun vejledende, mens skæretesten, foretaget med det aflange 
blad (TDM EN 388 – 6.3.), er den opnåede referenceværdi. Brug altid ærmer af korrekt 
størrelse og kontroller deres tilstand inden hver brug. Brug aldrig slidte, hårde eller på 
en anden måde beskadigede ærmer. Hudirritation er ikke udelukket hos følsomme 
personer. I det tilfælde hold op med at bruge ærmer.
Transport og opbevaring: Ærmer transporteres i oprindelig emballage i plastikpose. 
Skal opbevares et tørt og køligt miljø væk fra direkte sollys. Under egnede passende 
forhold er opbevaringsgrænsen 5 år efter produktionsdatoen.
Erklæring er udstedt af No. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, 
Slovakia. Overensstemmelseserklæring findes på  www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Producent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tjekkiet  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EE 	 KAITSEVARRUKAS
Kirjeldus:  Õmblusteta kootud käisekaitsed. Tarnitakse pikkusega 36 cm, 45 cm ja  
56 cm. Varrukad vastavad määrusele (EL) 2016/425 ja EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 
407:2020 ja EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Isikukaitsevahend II. kategooria. 
Kasutamine: Materjalide käitlemine kuivalt, montaažitööd, kasutamine kõigis 
tööstusharudes, eriti seal, kus esineb sisselõikeoht. Kaitsevad mehaaniliste ohtude ja 
kontaktsoojuse eest.
Funktsioonid ja märgistused: Iga varrukas on märgitud tootja logo, tootenumber, 
valmistamiskuupäev (kuu / aasta) ja kaitsepiktogrammid

lugege 
kasutusjuhendit

tootja 
kaubamär

vastavus-
märgistus

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Kaitsekindad ja muud kätekaitsevahendid mehaaniliste ohtude 
eest – kaitsetasemed:
Abrasiivne vastupidavus: 4 (1-4)
Lõikekindlus: X (1-5)
Rebenemis kindlus: 4 (1-4)
Torkekindlus: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM takistus: C (A-F)

Kahe- või mitmekihiliste kinnaste kaitseklass ei pruugi näidata väliskihi kaitseastet.
EN 407:2020 Kaitsekindad ja muud käte kaitsevahendid termilise ohu (kuumuse ja/
või tulekahju) vastu:
Piiratud leegi levik: klass X (1-4)
Kaitse soojusjuhtivuse vastu: klass 1 (1-4)
Kaitse lahtise leegi vastu: klass X (1-4)
Kaitse soojuskiirguse vastu: klass X (1-4) X1XXXX
Kaitse sulametallipritsmete vastu: klass X (1-4)
Kaitse sulametalli vastu: klass X (1-4)
X – ei ole katsetatud, meetod näib kaitse varrukad konstruktsiooni arvestades olevat 
ebasobiv . Kaitsetasemed kehtivad ainult kogu toote ja kõigi kihtide kohta.

Käisekaitsete hooldamine ja kasutamine. Kaitske käisekaitseid liigse soojuskiirguse 
eest. Neile ei tohi mõjuda orgaanilised lahustid või nende aurud, määrdeained, rasvad 
ega mineraalõlid. Pärast kasutamist eemaldage suurem mustus harjaga ja hoidke neid 
laiali laotatuna toatemperatuuril. Ei saa pesta ega keemiliselt puhastada.
Hoiatus: Käisekaitseid ei tohi kanda, kui esineb oht, et need võivad jääda masinate 
liikuvate osade külge kinni. Tänu tera tuhmid terad, ümmarguse teravikuga 
läbitorkamise kindluse katsete (6.2.) tulemused on ainult ligikaudsed, lõikekindluse 
katse (6.3.) on aga tehtud konkreetse materjaliga. Kandke alati õige suurusega 
käisekaitseid ja kontrollige enne iga kasutamist nende seisundit. Mitte kunagi ärge 
kandke auklikke, kõvenenud ega muul viisil kahjustunud käisekaitseid. Tundlikel 
inimestel ei ole välistatud nahaärrituse tekkimine – sel juhul lõpetage käisekaitsete 
kasutamine.

Transportimine ja säilitamine: Transportige käisekaitseid originaalpakendis 
või kilekotis. Säilitage käisekaitseid kuivas ja jahedas kohas, kus puudub otsene 
päikesepaiste. Sobivates tingimustes säilivad kindad 5 aastat alates tootmise 
kuupäevast.
EL sertifikaadi on andnud välja teavitatud asutus nr 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 
1069/4, Partizanske, Slovakia. 
Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Tootja: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tšehhi www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ES 	 MANGAS DE PUNTO PARA BRAZO 
Descripción: Mangas de punto sin costuras para brazo. Se suministran en longitudes 
36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm. Las mangas cumplen con las normativas (UE) 2016/425 y  
EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 y EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Equipo de Protección 
Individual de categoría II.
Uso: Manipulación con materiales secos, trabajos de montaje, uso en todas las ramas 
industriales, sobre todo allí donde existe el riesgo de cortes por el filo. Proporcionan la 
protección contra los riesgos mecánicos y calor de contacto.
Características y marcas: Cada funda está marcado con logo del fabricante, número de 
artículo, fecha de fabricación (mes / año) y pictogramas de protección
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Guantes de protección y otros equipos de protección de 
manos contra riesgos mecánicos – niveles de protección:
Grado de resistencia a la abrasión: 4 (1-4)
Grado de resistencia a los cortes: X (1-5)
Grado de resistencia desgarros: 4 (1-4)
Grado de resistencia perforaciones: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Resistencia de corte TDM: C (A-F)
La clase de protección de los guantes con dos o más capas no indica necesariamente 
el grado de protección de la capa exterior. EN 407:2020 Guantes de protección y otros 
equipos de protección de las manos contra riesgos térmicos (calor y/o fuego) - Niveles 
de protección:
Propagación de llama limitad: clase X (1-4)
Contacto de calor: clase 1 (1-4)
Calor por convección: clase X (1-4)
Calor radiante: clase X (1-4) X1XXXX
Pequeñas salpicaduras de metal fundido: clase X (1-4)
Grandes cantidades de metal fundido: clase X (1-4)
X – no se ha realizado la prueba, este método parece no ser adecuada debido al 
diseño de las mangas. Los niveles de protección sólo se aplican al producto completo 
con todas las capas.  
Manual de mantenimiento y uso de mangas de protección para el brazo: Proteja las 
mangas contra la exposición innecesaria al calor radiante. No deben exponerse a los 
disolventes orgánicos, ni vapores, lubricantes, grasas y aceites minerales. Tras el uso 
elimine la suciedad gruesa con un cepillo y deje que los guantes se sequen extendidos a la 
temperatura ambiente. Las mangas no se pueden lavar, ni limpiar utilizando los productos 
químicos.
Advertencia: Está prohibido utilizar las mangas en el caso de que exista el riesgo de 
su atrapamiento por las partes móviles de las máquinas. Debido a que la cuchilla está 
agotando los resultados de resistencia contra la perforación mediante una cuchilla 
redonda (6.2.) son solo orientativos, mientras que la prueba de resistencia contra la 
perforación TDM (6.3.) representa el resultado de la realización de referencia. Utilice 
siempre las mangas de talla correcta y antes de cada uso revise su estado. No utilice 
nunca mangas con signos de abrasión, endurecidas o dañadas de otra forma. En las 
personas con piel sensible no se descarta la irritación de la piel – en tal caso deje de 
utilizar las mangas.
Transporte y almacenamiento: Transporte las mangas en embalaje original o en un 
saco de plástico. Almacene las mangas en ambiente seco y fresco, fuera del alcance 
de la luz solar directa. Con las condiciones adecuadas de almacenaje es el período de 
almacenamiento de 5 años desde la fecha de fabricación.
El certificado de tipo UE ha sido emitido por la persona notificada no  2369 VIPO a.s., 
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Eslovakia. La declaración de conformidad está 
disponible en www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Fabricante: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, República Checa  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FI 	 NEULOTUT KÄSIVARSISUOJAT
Kuvaus: Saumattomat neulotut käsivarsisuojat. Toimitetaan pituuksina 36 cm, 
45 cm, 56 cm. Hihat täyttävät asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 ja EN ISO 21420:2020,  
EN 407:2020 ja EN 388:2016+A1:2018 normit. Henkilönsuojain  luokan II.
Käyttö: Materiaalien käsittely kuivana, asennustyöt, käyttö kaikilla teollisuusaloilla 
ja ennen kaikkea siellä, missä uhkaa viiltovaara. Suojaavat mekaanisilta riskeiltä ja 
kosketuslämmöltä.
Ominaisuudet ja merkinnät: Jokainen hiha on merkitty valmistajan logolla,  
tuotenumerolla, valmistuspäivämäärällä (kuukausi / vuosi) ja suojakuvilla
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Suojakäsineet ja muut käsiensuojaimet mekaanisia riskejä 
vastaan – suojatasot:
Hankauskestävyys: 4 (1-4)
Viillonkestävyys: X (1-5)
Repäisykestävyys: 4 (1-4)
Pistonkestävyys: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM leikattu resistanssi: C (A-F)
Kahden tai useamman kerroksen käsineiden suojausluokka ei välttämättä kerro 
ulomman kerroksen suojausastetta. EN 407:2020 Suojakäsineet ja muut käsien 
suojavarusteet lämpöriskejä (kuumuus ja/tai tulipalo) vastaan:
Rajoitettu liekin leviäminen: luokka X (1-4)
Kosketuslämmön kestävyys: luokka 1 (1-4)
Konvektiolämmön kestävyys: luokka X (1-4)
Säteilylämmön kestävyys: luokka X (1-4) X1XXXX
Pienten sulametalliroiskeiden kestävyys: luokka X (1-4)
Suurten sulametalliroiskeiden kestävyys: luokka X (1-4)
X – ei ole testattu, menetelmä ei vaikuta sopivalta suojaholkkien rakenteen vuoksi. 
Suojaustasot koskevat vain kokonaistuotetta kaikkine kerroksineen.  
Käsivarsisuojien hoito- ja käyttöohje: Suojaa käsivarsisuojia tarpeettomalta 
lämpösäteilyltä. Suojia ei saa asettaa alttiiksi orgaanisille liuottimille ja niiden höyryille, 
voiteluaineille, rasvoille ja mineraaliöljyille. Käytön jälkeen poista karkeat epäpuhtaudet 
harjalla ja jätä suojat kuivumaan vapaasti levitettyinä huoneenlämpötilaan. Suojia ei voi 
pestä eikä puhdistaa kemiallisesti.
Huomautus: Suojaavat hihat ei saa käyttää siellä, missä on vaarana niiden 
tarttuminen koneiden liikkuviin osiin. Koska terä on väsyttävä, pyöröterän 
leikkauskestävyyskokeiden tulokset (6.2.) ovat vain suuntaa antavia, mutta 
leikkauskestävyyskoe TDM (6.3.) on vertailukokeen tulos. Käytä aina oikean kokoisia 
käsivarsisuojia ja tarkasta niiden kunto ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Älä koskaan 
käytä rispaantuneita, kovettuneita tai muuten vahingoittuneita suojia. Herkkäihoisilla 
henkilöillä on ihon ärsyyntyminen mahdollista – tällaisessa tapauksessa lopeta 
käsivarsisuojien käyttö.
Kuljetus ja varastointi: Kuljeta käsivarsisuojia alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa tai 
muovipussissa. Varastoi ne kuivassa ja viileässä paikassa suojattuna suoralta 
auringonvalolta. Sopivissa varastointiolosuhteissa on varastointiaika 5 vuotta 
valmistuspäivästä.
EU-tyyppihyväksynnän on myöntänyt valtuutettu henkilö nro 2369 VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovakia. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on 
käytettävissä osoitteessa www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Valmistaja: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsekin tasavalta 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FR 	 MANCHES DE SÉCURITÉ
Description: Manches de protection sans coutures en maille. Livrées en longueur 
de 36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm . Les manchons sont conformes aux normes règlement (UE) 
2016/425 et EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 et EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Equipement 
de protection individuelle de catégorie II.
l‘Utilisation: Manipulations aux matières en temps sec, travaux d’installation, 
utilisation dans tous les domaines de l’industrie, notamment là où il y a un risque 
de coupure par lame. Ils protègent contre des risques mécaniques, de la chaleur et 
flammes.
Caractéristiques et marquage: Chaque manchons est marquée du logo du fabricant, 
du numéro d'article, de la date de fabrication (mois/année) et des pictogrammes de 
protection
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Gants de protection et autres équipements de protection des 
mains contre les risques mécaniques – niveaux de protection :
Contre frottements: 4 (1-4)
Contre coupure: X (1-5)
Contre déchirure: 4 (1-4)
Contre perforation: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Résistance à la coupure TDM: C (A-F)
La classe de protection des gants à deux ou plusieurs couches n'indique pas 
nécessairement le degré de protection de la couche extérieure. EN 407:2020 Gants 
de protection et autres équipements de protection des mains contre les risques 
thermiques (chaleur et/ou feu) - Niveaux de protection :
Propagation de flamme limitée: classe X (1-4)
Résistance à la chaleur de contact: classe 1 (1-4)
Résistance à la chaleur de convection: classe X (1-4)
Résistance à la chaleur rayonnante: classe X (1-4) X1XXXX
Résistance aux projections de métal fondu: classe X (1-4)
Résistance à une grande quantité de métal fondu: classe X (1-4)
X – n’a pas été testé, la méthode ne semble pas appropriée à la construction des man-
chons de protection. Les niveaux de protection ne s'appliquent qu'au produit complet 
avec toutes les couches. 
Entretien et l‘utilisation: Protégez manches contre la chaleur rayonnante, ne pas exposer 
aux solvants organiques et leurs vapeurs, lubrifiants, graisses, huiles minérales. Enlever la 
saleté rugueuse avec une brosse et laissez sécher manches librement à la température 
ambiante après utilisation. Manches ne peut pas être lavé en machine ou nettoyés à sec.
Attention: Manches ne doivent pas être utilisés s'il ya un risque qu'ils seront pris dans 
les pièces mobiles de la machine. En raison d'une épuisant de la lame, résultats des 
essais de la résistance à la coupe à une lame circulaire (6.2.) ne servent qu’à titre 
d’orientation, par contre l’essai de résistance à la coupe TDM (6.3.) représente le 
résultat du traitement de référence. Les fonctions de sécurité s'appliquent uniquement 
sur la paume du manches. Toujours utiliser la bonne taille et les conditions de 
recherche païens avant chaque utilisation. N'utilisez jamais usé, endommagé ou durci 
autrement manches. L'utilisation de manches peut causer une irritation de la peau 
et la cause ic allergique chez les personnes ayant la peau très sensible, s'il vous plaît 
arrêter d'utiliser pas de manches dans ce cas.
Transport et stockage: Les manches doivent être transportés dans l'emballage 
d'origine ou dans un sac en plastique. Les manches doivent être stockés dans un 
endroit frais et sec, loin de la lumière directe. La durée de conservation est de 5 ans à 
compter de la date de fabrication dans des conditions appropriées.
Un certificat UE type a été établi par la personne notifiée n° 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. 
Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovakia. La déclaration de conformité est disponible 
sur le site www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Fabricant: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, République tchèque 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

GR 	 ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΑ ΜΑΝΙΚΙΑ 
Περιγραφή: Προστατευτικά πλεκτά μανίκια άνευ ραφής, Μήκη 36 cm, 45 cm,  
56 cm. Τα μανίκια πληρούν τους κανονισμούς (ΕΕ) 2016/425 και EN ISO 21420:2020, 
EN 407:2020 και EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Εξοπλισμός προσωπικής προστασίας 
κατηγορίας II.
Χρήση: Χειρισμός ξηρών υλικών, εργασίες συναρμολόγησης, χρήση σε όλους 
τους κλάδους της βιομηχανίας, ειδικά όπου υπάρχει κίνδυνος κοπής από λεπίδα. 
Παρέχουν προστασία από μηχανικούς κινδύνους και θερμότητα επαφής.
Χαρακτηριστικά και σημάνσεις: Κάθε μανίκι φέρει το λογότυπο του κατασκευαστή, 
τον αριθμό προϊόντος, την ημερομηνία κατασκευής (μήνας/έτος) και τα 
εικονογράμματα προστασίας

διαβάστε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης ταυτοποίηση 

παραγωγού
σήμανση 

συμμόρφωσης

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Προστατευτικά γάντια και άλλος προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός 
χεριών έναντι μηχανικών κινδύνων – επίπεδα προστασίας:
Αντοχή τριβής: 4 (1-4)
Αντοχή κοψίματος: X (1-5)
Αντοχή σκισίματος: 4 (1-4)
Αντίσταση διάτρησης: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM αντίσταση αποκοπής: C (A-F)
Η κατηγορία προστασίας των γαντιών με δύο ή περισσότερα στρώματα δεν 
υποδεικνύει απαραίτητα το βαθμό προστασίας του εξωτερικού στρώματος.  
EN 407:2020 Προστατευτικά γάντια και άλλοι εξοπλισμοί προστασίας των χεριών από 
θερμικούς κινδύνους (θερμότητα ή/και φωτιά) - Επίπεδα προστασίας:
Περιορισμένη εξάπλωση φλόγας: κλάση X (1-4)
Θερμότητα επαφής: κλάση 1 (1-4)
Θερμοπερατότηταu: κλάση X (1-4)
Ακτινοβολούμενη θερμότητα: κλάση X (1-4) X1XXXX
Μικρές πιτσιλιές λειωμένου μετάλλου: κλάση X (1-4)
Μεγάλες πιτσιλιές λειωμένου μετάλλου: κλάση X (1-4)
X – δεν έχει δοκιμαστεί, η μέθοδος δοκιμής φαίνεται να μην είναι κατάλληλη για το 
σχεδιασμό / υλικό των προστατευτικών χιτωνίων. Τα επίπεδα προστασίας ισχύουν 
μόνο για το πλήρες προϊόν με όλα τα στρώματα.   
Συντήρηση και χρήση των γαντιών προστασίας: Προστατέψτε τα μανίκια ενάντια 
στην ακτινοβολία θερμότητας, μην τα εκθέτετε σε οργανικούς διαλύτες και τις 
αναθυμιάσεις τους, λιπαντικά, λίπη, ορυκτά λίπη. Αφαιρέστε την σκληρή βρωμιά 
με μια βούρτσα και αφήστε τα μανίκια να στεγνώσουν σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
μετά την χρήση. Τα μανίκια δεν πλένονται στο πλυντήριο ρούχων ούτε με στεγνό 
καθάρισμα.
Προειδοποίηση: Τα μανίκια δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται αν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να 
πιαστούν από κινούμενα μέρη μηχανημάτων. Λόγω της άμβλυνσης της λεπίδας, τα 
αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών ανθεκτικότητας σε κοπή από το δισκοπρίονο (6.2) είναι 
μόνο ενδεικτικά ενώ η δοκιμή ανθεκτικότητας σε κοπή TDM (6.3) είναι αποφασιστική. 
Τα χαρακτηριστικά προστασίας ισχύουν μόνο για το τμήμα της παλάμης του 
μανίκιού. Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα το σωστό μέγεθος για το μανίκια και εξετάστε την 
κατάσταση του πριν από κάθε χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ φθαρμένα, σκληρά 
ή με οποιοδήποτε άλλο τρόπο κατεστραμμένα μανίκια. Η χρήση των μανίκια μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει κάποιο δερματικό ερεθισμό και αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις σε άτομα 
με πολύ ευαίσθητο δέρμα. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση μην χρησιμοποιήσετε άλλο τα 
μανίκια. 
Μεταφορά και αποθήκευση: Τα μανίκια θα πρέπει να μεταφέρονται στην αρχική 
τους συσκευασία ή σε ένα πλαστικό κάλυμμα, είναι απαραίτητο να αποθηκεύονται 
με ξηρές, δροσερές συνθήκες και όχι σε άμεση έκθεση του φωτός της ημέρας. Η 
διάρκεια ζωής είναι 5 έτη από την ημερομηνία παραγωγής του κατασκευαστή υπό 
κατάλληλες συνθήκες.
Πιστοποιητικό τύπου EE εκδόθηκε από τον Οργανισμό: No. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. 
Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovakia. Η Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης είναι διαθέσιμη 
μετά στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Κατασκευαστής: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Τσεχική 
Δημοκρατία www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

HR 	 PLETENE PRESVLAKE ZA PODLAKTICU
Opis: Bešavne pletene presvlake za podlakticu. Isporučuju se u duljinama  
36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm. Rukavice zadovoljavaju propise iz Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 i  
EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 i EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Osobno zaštitno sredstvo 
kategorija II.
Upotreba: Rukovanje suhim materijalima, montažne radove, upotrebu u svim granama 
industrije, prije svega u slučaju opasnosti od rezanja. Štiti od mehaničkih opasnosti i 
kontaktne topline.
Značajke i oznake: Svaki par označen je logotipom proizvođača, brojem proizvoda, 
datumom proizvodnje (mjesec / godina) i piktogramima zaštite

pročitajte 
korisničke 

upute
identifikacija 
proizvođača

oznaka 
sukladnosti

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Zaštitne rukavice i druga zaštitna oprema za ruke protiv 
mehaničkih rizika – razine zaštite:
Otpornost na abraziju: 4 (1-4)
Otpornost na rezanje: X (1-5)
Otpornost na trganje: 4 (1-4)
Otpornost na probijanje: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM rezna otpornost: C (A-F)
Zaštitna klasa rukavica s dva ili više slojeva ne označava nužno stupanj zaštite vanjskog 
sloja. EN 407:2020 Zaštitne rukavice i druga oprema za zaštitu ruku od toplinskih rizika 
(toplina i/ili vatra) - Razine zaštite:
Ograničeno širenje plamena: class X (1-4)
Kontaktna toplina: class 1 (1-4)
Konvektivna toplina: class X (1-4)
Zračenje topline: class X (1-4) X1XXXX
Malo prskanje rastopljenog metala: class X (1-4)
Velike količine rastopljenog metalau: class X (1-4)
X – nije ispitano, Čini se da metoda ispitivanja nije prikladna za dizajn/materijal 
zaštitnih rukava. Razine zaštite odnose se samo na cijeli proizvod sa svim slojevima. 

Upute za održavanje i uporabu zaštitnih presvlaka za podlakticu: Zaštitni rukavi štite 
od previsoke sijajuće topline. Ne izlažite ih organskim otapalima i njihovim parama, 
mazivima, mastima i mineralnim uljima. Nakon što ih zaprljate, prljavštinu uklonite 
mekom četkom i rukavice ostavite odložene na sobnoj temperaturi. Zaštitni rukavi se 
ne smiju prati ni kemijski čistiti.
Upozorenje: Zaštitni rukavi se ne smiju koristiti ako postoji opasnost od zahvaćanja 
pokretnih dijelova strojeva. Zbog iscrpljenja noža, rezultati testa otpornosti na sječenje 
kružnom oštricom (6.2.) navode se samo kao informacija, dok proba otpornosti protiv 
rezanja TDM (6.3.) izvršena je referentno. Uvijek koristite zaštitni rukavi pravilne 
veličine; prije svake uporabe provjerite njihovo stanje. Nikada ne upotrebljavajte niti 
koristite razbijene, stvrdnute ili oštećene zaštitni rukavi na drugi način. Na osjetljivoj 
koži ne može se izbjeći nadražaj - u tom slučaju nemojte koristiti  zaštitni rukavi.
Transport i skladištenje: Zaštitni rukavi se moraju transportirati u originalnoj ambalaži 
ili u plastičnoj vrećici.  Zaštitni rukavi skladištite u suhoj i hladnoj sredini zaštićene od 
djelovanja izravne sunčeve svjetlosti. Ako se čuvaju u odgovarajućim uvjetima, vrijeme 
skladištenja je 5 godina od datuma proizvodnje.
Certifikat EU o tipu je izdalo Ovlašteno tijelo br. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 
1069/4, Partizánske, Slovačka. Izjava o podudarnosti biće objavljena na stranicama  
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Proizvođač: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Češka republika  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

HU 	 VARRATMENTES ALKAR VÉDŐ
Leírás: Kötött, varratmentes alkarvédő. Hossza: 36, 45 és 56 cm.  A karvédőket 
kielégítik az (EU) 2016/425 rendelet és az EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020,  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 szabványok vonatkozó követelményeit. Egyéni védőeszköz  
II. kategóriába.
Alkalmazás: A karvédők mechanikai kockázatok, pl. vágás, és kontakt hő elleni 
védelemre készültek, alkalmazásuk száraz környezetben javasolt.
Tulajdonságok és jelzések: Mindegyik hüvelyt a gyártó logója, cikkszáma, gyártási 
dátuma (hónap / év) és a védelem piktogramjai jelölnek

olvassa el a 
használati 
utasítást

gyártó  
azonosítása

megfelelőségi 
jelölés

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Védőkesztyűk és egyéb kézvédő eszközök mechanikai 
kockázatok ellen – védelmi szintek:
Dörzsöléssel szemben: 4 (1-4)
Vágással szemben: X (1-5)
Szakítással szemben: 4 (1-4)
Átszúrással szemben: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM vágási ellenállás: C (A-F)
A két vagy több rétegű kesztyűk védelmi osztálya nem feltétlenül a külső réteg 
védelmi fokát jelzi. EN 407:2020 Védőkesztyűk és más kézvédő felszerelések hőhatás 
(hő és/vagy tűz) ellen:
Korlátozott lángterjedés: osztály X (1-4)
Kontakt hő elleni védelem: osztály 1 (1-4)
Átadott hő elleni védelem: osztály X (1-4)
Sugárzó hő elleni védelem: osztály X (1-4) X1XXXX
Kis mennyiségű olvadt fém  elleni védelem: osztály X (1-4)
Nagy menny. olvadt fém elleni védelem: osztály X (1-4)

X – nincs tesztelve, A vizsgálati módszer nem alkalmazható a védőhüvely kialakítására 
/ anyagára . A védelmi szintek csak a teljes termékre vonatkoznak az összes réteggel 
együtt. 
Használat és karbantartás: Védje a karvédőket sugárzó hőtől, oldószerektől, 
kenőanyagoknak, zsíroknak, ásványi olajoknak. A szennyezett eszközt puha kefével 
tisztítsa le, szárítsa szobahőmérsékleten! Nem szabad mosni vagy vegyileg tisztítani.
Figyelmeztetés: A karvédőket  nem használhatóak mozgó gépalkatrészek közelében, 
ha beakadás veszélye áll fenn. A penge tompásága miatt a vágásállóság vizsgálati 
(6.2) eredmény a kör alakú pengével csak hozzávetőleges / jelző, míg a TDM vágás 
ellenállási teszt (6.3.) a referencia teljesítmény eredménye. Mindig a megfelelő 
méretű védőeszközöket viselje! Használat előtt ellenőrizze a karvédő sértetlenségét, 
ne használjon sérült, elszennyeződött védőeszközt! A karvédő okozhat irritációt vagy 
kiválthat allergiás rekaciót az arra érzékeny viselő bőrén, ebben az esetben nem 
szabad tovább használni.
Szállítás és tárolás: tárolás előtt a nedves védőeszközt szárítsa ki teljesen. Tárolni 
vagy szállítai az eredeti csomagolásában lehet. A tároló helység legyen száraz, állandó 
hőmérsékletű. Óvja a védőeszközt hőforrástól vagy napfénytől. Felhasználható a 
gyártástól számított 5 éven belül, ha megfelelően tárolták.
EU-Típusvizsgálati bizonyítványt kiállította: 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 
Partizánske, Szlovák Köztársaság. 
A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető a www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
A gyártó: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Csehország  
www.cerva.com
Fogalmazó: CERVA Magyarország Kft. 1222 Budapest, Nagytétényi út 112-116.-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

IT 	 SOPRAMMANICHE DI PROTEZIONE
Descrizione: Soprammaniche lavorate a maglia senza cuciture per le braccia. 
Disponibili nella lunghezza di 36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm. Le maniche soddisfano le norme 
(CE) 2016/425 e EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 e EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Dispositivo 
di protezione individuale categoria II.
Uso: Manipolazione di materiali in ambiente asciutto, lavori di montaggio, uso in tutti i 
settori industriali, in particolare laddove esiste il rischio di taglio con lama. Offrono una 
protezione contro i rischi meccanici e il caldo da contatto.
Proprietà e simboli: Ogni manica è contrassegnata dal logo del produttore, numero di 
articolo, data di produzione (mese/anno) e pittogrammi di protezione

leggere le 
istruzioni per 

l'utente
identificazione 
del produttore

marcatura di 
conformità

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Guanti di protezione e altri dispositivi di protezione delle mani 
contro i rischi meccanici - livelli di protezione:
Resistenza all‘abrasione: 4 (1-4)
Resisteza al taglio: X (1-5)
Resistenza allo strappo: 4 (1-4)
Resistenza alla perofrazione: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Resistenza al taglio TDM: C (A-F)
La classe di protezione dei guanti a due o più strati non indica necessariamente il 
grado di protezione dello strato esterno. EN 407:2020 Guanti di protezione e altri 
dispositivi di protezione delle mani contro i rischi termici (calore e/o fuoco) - Livelli 
di protezione:
Diffusione della fiamma limitata: classe X (1-4)
Resistenza al calore da contatto: classe 1 (1-4)
Resistenza al calore convettivo: classe X (1-4)
Resistenza al calore radiante: classe X (1-4) X1XXXX
Resistenza a piccoli spruzzi di metallo: classe X (1-4)
Resistenza a grandi spruzzi di metallo: classe X (1-4)
X – non testato, il metodo di prova sembra non essere adatto al design/materiale 
delle maniche protettive. I livelli di protezione si applicano solo al prodotto completo 
con tutti gli strati.
Istruzioni per la manutenzione e la protezione delle soprammaniche: Proteggere 
le soprammaniche contro l’esposizione inutile al caldo radiante. Non devono essere 
esposte all’azione di diluenti organici e i loro vapori, lubrificanti, grassi e oli minerali. 
Dopo l’uso rimuovere le grosse impurità con una spazzola e stendere le soprammaniche 
in piano a temperatura ambiente per farle asciugare. Le soprammaniche non possono 
essere lavate neppure a secco.
Avvertenze: Le soprammaniche non si possono usare se esiste il rischio 
d’impigliamento dalle parti mobili delle macchine. A causa dell'esaurimento della lama, 
i risultati delle prove della resistenza al taglio causato da lama circolare (6.2.) sono 
puramente indicativi, invece la prova della resistenza al taglio TDM (6.3.) è il risultato 
dell’esecuzione di riferimento.Utilizzare sempre le soprammaniche di taglia giusta e 
controllare lo stato di usura prima di ogni uso. Non utilizzare mai le soprammaniche 
danneggiate da attriti, indurite o danneggiate in un altro modo. In persone sensibili 
non sono escluse le irritazioni cutanee – in quel caso bisogna smettere di utilizzarle.
Trasporto e stoccaggio: Le soprammaniche sono da trasportare in confezioni originali 
oppure in un sacchetto di plastica. Stoccare in un ambiente asciutto e freddo fuori dai 
diretti raggi solari. In condizioni di stoccaggio appropriate, il periodo di conservabilità 
è di 5 anni dalla data di produzione.
Il certificato di tipo CE è stato rilasciato dall’organismo notificato n. 2369 VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovacchia. 
Il certificato di conformità è disponibile sul sito www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Produttore: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Repubblica Ceca  
www.cerva.com
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KZ 	 ҚОРҒАУ ЖЕҢДЕРІ
Сипаттама: Жіксіз тоқылған қорғаныш жеңдер. Ұзындығы 36 см, 45 см, 56 см.  
Гильзалар (ЕО) 2016/425 ережелеріне және EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 және  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 стандарттарына сәйкес келеді. Жеке қорғану құралдары II 
санат.
Қолдану: Құрғақ материалдарды өңдеу, құрастыру жұмыстары, өнеркәсіптің 
барлық салаларында, әсіресе пышақпен кесілу қаупі бар жерлерде қолдану. 
Олар механикалық қауіптерден және жанасу жылуынан қорғауды қамтамасыз 
етеді.
Ерекшеліктер мен таңбалау: Әрбір жең өндірушінің логотипімен, мақала 
нөмірімен, шығарылған күнімен (ай/жыл) және қорғау пиктограммаларымен 
белгіленген

пайдалану 
нұсқаулығын 

оқып шығыңыз
өндіруші 

идентификациясы
ЕО сәйкестігінің 

белгіленуі

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Механикалық қауіптерден қорғайтын қолғаптар және 
қолды қорғайтын басқа да құралдар – қорғаныс деңгейлері:
Тозуға қарсы қорғаныс дәрежесі: 4 (1-4)
Жүздерді кесу қорғау дәрежесі: X (1-5)
Келесі үзілуіне қарсы қорғау дәрежесі: 4 (1-4)
Тесуге қарсы қорғау дәрежесі: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM кесу кедергісі: C (A-F)
Екі немесе одан да көп қабаты бар қолғаптардың қорғаныс класы міндетті түрде 
сыртқы қабаттың қорғаныс дәрежесін көрсетпейді. EN 407:2020 Термиялық 
қауіптерден (жылу және/немесе өрт) қорғайтын қолғаптар және қолды 
қорғайтын басқа құралдар - Қорғаныс деңгейлері:
Жалынның шектеулі таралуы: klasė X (1-4)
Байланыс жылуы: klasė 1 (1-4)
Конвективті жылу: klasė X (1-4)
Радиациялық жылу: klasė X (1-4) X1XXXX
Балқытылған металдың кішкене шашырауы: klasė X (1-4)
Балқытылған металдың көп мөлшері: klasė X (1-4)
X – сынаққа алынған жоқ,гильзаларының конструкциясына қарағанда тәсіл 
ыңғайлы емес көрінді. Қорғаныс деңгейлері тек барлық қабаттары бар толық 
өнімге

Сақтандыру гильзаларына техникалық қызмет көрсету және пайдалану: 
гильзаны сәулеленуден қорғаңыз, органикалық еріткіштердің және олардың 
буларының, майлау материалдарының, майлардың, минералды майлардың 
әсеріне ұшыратпаңыз. Дөрекі кірді щеткамен алып тастаңыз және қолданғаннан 
кейін жеңдерді бөлме температурасында еркін құрғатыңыз. Жеңдерді жууға 
немесе құрғақ тазалауға болмайды.
Ескерту: Қозғалатын машина бөлшектерінің тиіп кету қаупі болса, қорғайтын 
гильзалар пайдаланбау қажет. Дискілі пышақтың жүзіне қарсылық көрсету 
сынағының (6.2.) нәтижесі дискілі пышақтың жүзінің кетуінен болып тек 
бағдарлау,  керісінше TDM  ге (6.3.) қарсы кесуіне қарсы сынағы нәтижесі болады. 
Әрқашан дұрыс қорғайтын гильзалар өлшемін пайдаланып, әр пайдалану 
алдында қорғайтын гильзалар күйін тексеріңіз. Тозған, қатайып қалған немесе 
басқаша зақымдалған қорғайтын гильзалар ешқашан пайдаланбаңыз. Қорғайтын 
гильзалар пайдалану терінің кейбір тітіркенуін және өте сезімтал терісі бар 
адамдарда аллергиялық реакцияны тудыруы мүмкін, мұндай жағдайда 
қорғайтын гильзалар бұдан әрі қолданбаңыз.
Тасымалдау және сақтау: Қорғайтын гильзалар бастапқы қаптамасында немесе 
пластик қаптамада тасымалдау қажет, оны құрғақ, салқын жағдайларда және 
тікелей күн көзінен алыс сақтау керек. Жарамды жағдайларда сақтағанда, 
жарамдылық мерзімі жасалған күннен бастап 5 жыл.
ЕО типті сертификатты № 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak 
Republic. 
Сәйкестік туралы декларация жарияланған www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Өндіруші: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Чехия www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LT 	 BESIŪLIAI MEGZTI ATNRANKOVIAI
Aprašymas: Besiūliai megzti atnrankoviai. Gaminami ilgiai: 36 cm, 45 cm,  
56 cm. Rankovės atitinka Reglamento (ES) 2016/425, EN ISO 21420:2020,  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 ir EN 407:2020 standartais. Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės  
II kategorija.
Naudojimas: Veiksmai su sausomis medžiagomis, montavimo darbai, naudojimas 
visose pramonės šakose, ypač esant įsipjovimo rizikai. Apsaugo nuo mechaninių pavojų 
ir kontaktinio karščio.
Savybės ir žymėjimas: Kiekviena pora pažymima gamintojo logotipu, gaminio  
numeriu, pagaminimo data (mėnuo / metai) ir apsaugos piktogramomis

perskaitykite 
vartotojo 
instrukciją

gamintojo 
identifikavimas

atitikties 
ženklinimas

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Apsauginės pirštinės ir kitos rankų apsaugos priemonės nuo 
mechaninių pavojų – apsaugos lygiai:
Atsparumas įbrėžimui: 4 (1-4)
Atsparumas įpjovimui: X (1-5)
Atsparumas įplėšimui: 4 (1-4)
Atsparumas pradūrimui: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM pasipriešinimo varžai: C (A-F)
Dviejų ar daugiau sluoksnių pirštinių apsaugos klasė nebūtinai rodo išorinio sluoksnio 
apsaugos laipsnį. EN 407:2020 Apsauginės pirštinės ir kitos rankų apsaugos priemonės 
nuo šiluminio pavojaus (karščio ir (arba) ugnies):
Ribotas liepsnos plitimas: klasė X (1-4)
Kontatui su šiluma: klasė 1 (1-4)
Srautinio karščio: klasė X (1-4)
Šilumos spinduliavimo: klasė X (1-4) X1XXXX
Mažų išsilydžiusių metalo dalelių: klasė X (1-4)
Didelių išsilydžiusių metalo dalelių: klasė X (1-4)
X - nebuvo išbandytas, metodas neatrodo tinkamas apsauginių rankovių konstrukcijai. 
Apsaugos lygiai taikomi tik visam gaminiui su visais sluoksniais. 
Apsauginių rankovė naudojimo ir priežiūros instrukcija: Saugokite rankovė nuo 
perteklinio spinduliavimo šilumos poveikio. Jie neturi būti veikiami organinių tirpiklių 
ir jų garų, tepalų, riebalų ir mineralinių alyvų. Po naudojimo nuvalykite žymesnį purvą 
šepečiu ir palikite laisvai išdžiūti esant kambario temperatūrai. Rankovė negalima 
skalbti arba chemiškai valyti.
Įspėjimas: Apsauginių rankovė negalima naudoti esant rizikai užkliūti jais už judančias 
mechanizmų dalis. Dėl peilio nuovargio, atsparumo pjovimui apskritu disku bandymų 
rezultatai (6.2) yra tik orientaciniai, o atsparumo įpjovimams TDM bandymai (6.3) 
yra grindžiami pavyzdinės versijos rezultatu. Visada naudokite tinkamo didžio 
antrankovius ir kaskart prieš naudodami patikrinkite jų būklę. Niekada nenaudokite 
pradurtų, sukietėjusių arba kitaip sugadintų antrankovių. Jautriems žmonėms gali kilti 
odos dirginimas – šiuo atveju liaukitės naudodami antrankovius.
Transportavimas ir saugojimas: Apsauginių rankovė būti gabenami originalioje 
pakuotėje arba plastikiniame maišelyje. Saugokite antrankovius sausoje ir vėsioje 
aplinkoje, kur nepasiekia tiesioginiai saulės spinduliai. Esant tinkamoms saugojimo 
sąlygoms, saugojimo trukmė yra 5 metai nuo pagaminimo datos.
ES tipo pažymėjimą išdavė įgaliota įstaiga Nr. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 
Partizánske, Slovakija. 
Atitikties deklaracija paskelbta svetainėje www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Gamintojas: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Čekijos Respublika 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LV 	 BEZŠUVJU ADĪTI ROKU PĀRSEGI
Apraksts: Bezšuvju adīti roku pārsegi. Piegādā šādus garumus – 36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm. 
Uzmavas atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425, EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 un 
EN 407:2020. Individuālais aizsardzības līdzeklis II. kategorija.
Lietošana: Manipulācijas ar sausiem materiāliem, montāžas darbi, izmantošana visās 
rūpniecības nozarēs galvenokārt tur, kur pastāv sagriešanās ar asu priekšmetu draudi. 
Sniedz aizsardzību pret mehāniskiem draudiem un kontaktu siltumu.
Piktogrammas un marķējums: Katru pāri apzīmē ar ražotāja logotipu, izstrādājuma 
numuru, izgatavošanas datumu (mēnesi / gadu) un aizsardzības piktogrammām

izlasiet lietotāja 
instrukciju

ražotāja 
identifikācija

atbilstības 
marķējums

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Aizsargcimdi un citi roku aizsardzības līdzekļi pret mehāniskiem 
riskiem – aizsardzības līmeņi:
Nodiluma izturība: 4 (1-4)
Izturība pret iegriezumiem: X (1-5)
Izturība pret plīsumiem: 4 (1-4)
Izturība pret caurduršanu: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM samazināt pretestību: C (A-F)
Divu vai vairāku slāņu cimdu aizsardzības klase ne vienmēr norāda ārējā slāņa 
aizsardzības pakāpi. EN 407:2020 Aizsargcimdi un citi roku aizsarglīdzekļi pret 
termiskiem riskiem (karstumu un/vai ugunsgrēku):
Ierobežota liesmas izplatīšanās: klase X (1-4)
Aizsardzība pret tiešu karstumu: klase 1 (1-4)
Aizsardzība pret vispārēju karstumu: klase X (1-4)
Aizsardzība pret staru karstumu: klase X (1-4) X1XXXX
Aizsardzība pret sīkām kausēta metāla daļiņām: klase X (1-4)
Aizsardzība pret lielām kausēta metāla daļiņām: klase X (1-4)
X – nav testēts, metode nešķiet piemērota, ņemot vērā aizsarguzmavu konstrukciju . 
Aizsardzības līmeņi attiecas tikai uz pilnu izstrādājumu ar visiem slāņiem. 

Roku uzmava apkopes un lietošanas pamācība: Sargājiet roku uzmava no nevajadzīgas 
starojoša siltuma iedarbības. Aizliegts pakļaut organisko šķīdinātāju un to izgarojumu, 
smērvielu, tauku un minerāleļļu iedarbībai. Pēc lietošanas raupjos netīrumus notīrīt ar 
suku un ļaut uzmava izžūt brīvi izklātiem istabas temperatūrā. Uzmava nav iespējams 
ne mazgāt, ne tīrīt ķīmiski.
Brīdinājums: Uzmava aizliegts izmantot, ja pastāv iespēja, ka tos varētu aizķert 
mašīnu kustīgās daļas. Pateicoties asmeņu nogurumam, izturības pret pārgriešanu ar 
apaļu asmeni (6.2.) testu rezultāti ir tikai aptuveni, savukārt izturības pret sagriešanu 
tests TDM (6.3.) ir atsauces izpildes rezultāts. Vienmēr izmantojiet pareiza izmēra 
uzmava un pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudiet to stāvokli. Nekad neizmantojiet 
nodilušus, sacietējušus vai citādi bojātus uzmava. Jutīgām personām nav izslēgta ādas 
kairinājuma rašanās – šādā gadījumā uzmava vairs nelietojiet.
Transports un uzglabāšana: Uzmava pārvadājiet oriģinālajā iepakojumā vai plastmasas 
maisā. Uzglabājiet tos sausā un vēsā vidē, bez tiešu saules staru iedarbības. Piemērotos 
uzglabāšanas nosacījumos, uzglabāšanas laiks ir 5 gadi no ražošanas datuma.
 ES tipa sertifikātu izdevusi pilnvarotā iestāde Nr. 2369 VIPO A.S., Gen. Svobodu 
1069/4, Partizánske, Slovakia. 
Atbilstības paziņojums publiskots šādā adresē: www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Ražotājs: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Čehija www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NL 	 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN
Beschrijving: Naadloos armovertrek in lengtes 36cm, 45cm en 56cm. De hoezen 
voldoen aan de normen Verordening (EU) 2016/425 en EN ISO 21420:2020,  
EN 407:2020 en EN 388:2016+A1:2018.  Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen  
categorie II.
Gebruik: Hanteren van droge materialen, montagewerkzaamheden, gebruik in alle 
takken van de industrie, vooral daar waar snijgevaar door een mes bestaat. Ze bieden 
bescherming tegen mechanische en thermische risico‘s.
Eigenschappen en markering: Elk paar is gemarkeerd met het logo van de fabrikant, 
artikelnummer, productiedatum (maand/jaar) en beschermingspictogrammen

lees de  
gebruiksaan-

wijzing
identificatie van 

de producent
conformiteits-

markering

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Beschermende handschoenen en andere 
handbeschermingsmiddelen tegen mechanische risico's – beschermingsniveaus:
Schuurbestendig: 4 (1-4)
Snijweerstand: X (1-5)
Scheurbestendig: 4 (1-4)
Doorsteekbestendig: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM snijweerstand: C (A-F)
De beschermingsklasse van handschoenen met twee of meer lagen geeft niet 
noodzakelijk de beschermingsgraad van de buitenste laag aan. EN 407:2020 
Beschermende handschoenen en andere handbeschermingsmiddelen tegen 
thermische gevaren (hitte en/of vuur) - Beschermingsniveaus:
Beperkte vlamverspreiding: class X (1-4)
Contacthitte: class 1 (1-4)
GeIeidingshitte: class X (1-4)
Stralingshitte: class X (1-4) X1XXXX
Kleine spatten gesmolten metaal: class X (1-4)
Grote hoeveelheden gesmolten metaal: class X (1-4)
X – niet getest, de testmethode lijkt niet geschikt te zijn voor het ontwerp / materiaal 
van de beschermende mouwen. De beschermingsniveaus gelden alleen voor het 
volledige product met alle lagen.
Reiniging en onderhoud: Bescherm mouwen tegen stralingswarmte, niet blootstellen aan 
organische oplosmiddelen en dampen, smeermiddelen, vetten, minerale oliën en water. 
Verwijder grof vuil met een borstel en laat mouwen drogen bij kamertemperatuur na 
gebruik. Mouwen kunnen niet worden gewassen of chemisch worden gereinigd.
Waarschuwing: Mouwen mogen niet worden gedragen als er een risico bestaat 
op verstrengeling met bewegende onderdelen van machines. Ten gevolge 
mesvermoeidheid, de resultaten van de circulaire snijweerstandtest (EN 388 - 6.2.) 
geven slecht een indicatie, terwijl de TDM snijweerstandstest (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) 
reële resultaten weergeeft. Zowel nieuwe als reeds gebruikte mouwen dienen grondig 
geïnspecteerd te worden op mogelijke beschadigingen voor gebruik. Gebruik van 
mouwen kan een huidirritatie of allergische reactie veroorzaken bij mensen met een 
gevoelige huid. Indien er tijdens of na het dragen van de mouwen een allergische 
reactie ontstaat, raadpleeg dan direct een arts. 
Transport en opslag: Mouwen moeten worden vervoerd in de originele verpakking 
of plastic zak. Opslaan in een koele, donkere en droge ruimte buiten het bereik van 
direct zonlicht. Indien juist opgeslagen zullen deze mouwen maximaal 5 jaar hun 
fysieke eigenschappen behouden vanaf de fabricagedatum. De gebruiksduur kan niet 
aangegeven worden en is afhankelijk van de toepassing en verantwoordelijkheidszin 
van de gebruiker. Deze dient zich te vergewissen van de geschiktheid van de mouw 
voor het beoogde gebruik. 
EU type certificaat werd uitgegeven door erkende keuringsinstantie nr. 2369 VIPO a.s., 
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
De conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Leverancier: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsjechië  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NO 	 SØMLØSE STRIKKEDE ERMEOVERTREKK
Beskrivelse: Sømløse strikkede ermeovertrekk. De leveres i lengdene 36 cm,  
45 cm, 56 cm. Hylsene tilfredsstiller forordning (EU) 2016/425 og EN ISO 21420:2020,  
EN 407:2020 og EN 388:2016+A1:2018 standarder. Personlig verneutstyr kategori II.
Bruk: Håndtering av materialer i tørre miljøer, monteringsarbeid, bruk innen alle felt 
knyttet til industrien, og da spesielt der det er risiko for å skjære seg på noe skarpt. De 
gir beskyttelse mot mekaniske farer og kontaktvarme.
Funksjoner og merkning: Hvert par er merket med produsentlogo, artikkelnummer, 
produksjonsdato (måned / år) og beskyttelsespiktogrammer

les 
bruksanvisningen produsent 

identifikasjon
samsvarsmer-

king

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Vernehansker og annet hånd beskyttelsesutstyr mot mekanisk 
risiko – beskyttelsesnivåer:
Slitasjebestandighet: 4 (1-4)
Skjærefasthet: X (1-5)
Rivestyrke: 4 (1-4)
Stikkstyrke: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM kuttmotstand: C (A-F)
Beskyttelsesklassen til hansker med to eller flere lag angir ikke nødvendigvis 
beskyttelsesgraden til det ytre laget. EN 407:2020 Vernehansker og annet 
håndvernutstyr mot termisk risiko (varme og/eller brann) - Beskyttelsesnivåer:
Begrenset flammespredning: klasse X (1-4)
Kontaktvarme: klasse 1 (1-4)
Isoleringsevne: klasse X (1-4)
Strålevarme: klasse X (1-4) X1XXXX
Metallsprut, små: klasse X (1-4)
Metallsprut, store: klasse X (1-4)
X – Ikke testet, metoden virker ikke å være egnet pga beskyttelseshylsens 
konstruksjon. Beskyttelsesnivåene gjelder kun for det komplette produktet med alle 
lag. 

Bruksanvisning og bruk av beskyttende ermeovertrekk: Beskytt overtrekkene 
mot å utsettes for unødvendig sterk varme. De får heller ikke utsettes for organiske 
løsemidler og damper av slike, smøremidler, fett og mineraloljer. Etter bruk, fjerner du 
grove urenheter ved hjelp av en børste og lar hylse få tørke, idet de blir liggende fritt i 
romtemperatur. Hylse kan ikke vaskes eller renses kjemisk.
Advarsel: Overtrekkene får ikke brukes dersom det er fare for at de skal bli huket 
fast i av maskiners bevegelige deler og dratt inn i disse. Siden eggen blir sløvere er 
resultatene av testingen av gjennomskjæring med rund egg (EN 388 - 6.2.) kun ment 
som retningsgivende, mens testingen av gjennomskjæring med rett egg (TDM EN 388 
- (6.3.) er referanseytelsesresultatet. Bruk bestandig overtrekk av rett størrelse og 
kontroller deres tilstand før hver gang du bruker dem. Bruk aldri utslitte overtrekk, 
overtrekk som har blitt harde eller overtrekk som er skadet på annen måte. Hos 
følsomme personer er det ikke utelukket at huden kan bli irritert - i så fall må en slutte 
å bruke overtrekkene.
Frakt og lagring: Transporter overtrekkene i originalpakningen eller i en plastpose. 
Oppbevar dem på et tørt og kjølig sted, utilgjengelig for direkte sollys. Under egnede 
lagringsforhold kan overtrekkene oppbevares i fem år fra produksjonsdato.
EU-Typesertifikat er utstedt av kontrollorgan nr. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 
Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Samsvarserklæringen er etter lagt ut på nettstedet www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Produsent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsjekkia  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PL 	 ZARĘKAWEK OCHRONNY
Opis: Bezszwowy, dziany zarękawek ochronny. Występuje w długościach: 36 cm,  
45 cm, 56 cm. Rękawy spełniają wymagania Rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425 oraz normy  
EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 i EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Środek Ochrony 
Indywidualnej  kategorii II.
Wykorzystanie i przeznaczenie: Przenoszenie materiałów suchych, prace montażowe, 
zastosowanie we wszystkich gałęziach przemysłu, szczególnie tam, gdzie istnieje ryzyko 
przecięcia ostrzem. Zapewniają ochronę przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi i ciepłem 
kontaktowym.
Właściwości i przeznaczenie: Każda para oznaczona jest logo producenta, numerem 
artykułu, datą produkcji (miesiąc/rok) oraz piktogramami ochrony

przeczytaj 
instrukcję 

obsługi
identyfikacja 
producenta

znak 
zgodności

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Rękawice ochronne i inne środki ochrony rąk przed 
zagrożeniami mechanicznymi – poziomy ochrony:
Stopień ochrony przeciw ścieraniu: 4 (1-4)
Stopień ochrony przeciw przecięciu: X (1-5)
Stopień ochrony przeciw rozdarciu: 4 (1-4)
Stopień ochrony przeciw przekłuciu: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Odporność cięcia TDM: C (A-F)
Klasa ochrony rękawic składających się z dwóch lub więcej warstw niekoniecznie 
wskazuje stopień ochrony warstwy zewnętrznej. EN 407:2020 Rękawice ochronne i 
inny sprzęt ochrony rąk przed zagrożeniami termicznymi (ciepło i/lub ogień) - Poziomy 
ochrony:
Ograniczone rozprzestrzenianie się płomienia: klasa X (1-4)
Odporność na ciepło kontaktowe: klasa 1 (1-4)
Odporność na ciepło konwekcyjne: klasa X (1-4)
Odporność na ciepło promieniowania: klasa X (1-4) X1XXXX
Odporność na drobne rozpryski metalu: klasa X (1-4)
Odporność na duże rozpryski metalu: klasa X (1-4)
X – nie testowany, metoda badawcza wydaje się nie pasować do projektu / materiału 
rękawów ochronnych. Poziomy ochrony dotyczą wyłącznie kompletnego produktu 
ze wszystkimi warstwami.

Instrukcka konserwacji i użytkowania: Zarękawki należy chronić przed ciepłem 
promieniowania.Nie należy ich wystawiać na działanie rozpuszczalników organicznych 
i  ich par, ani smarów, tłuszczy i  olejów mineralnych. Po pracy należy uzusnąć 
zanieczyszczenia przy pomocy szczoteczki i  pozwolić zarękawkom wyschnąć w 
temperaturze pokojowej. Nie należy ich prać w pralce ani chemicznie.
Uwaga: Zarękawki należy chronić przed ciepłem promieniowania.Nie należy ich 
wystawiać na działanie rozpuszczalników organicznych i ich par, ani smarów, tłuszczy 
i olejów mineralnych. Po pracy należy uzusnąć zanieczyszczenia przy pomocy 
szczoteczki i pozwolić zarękawkom wyschnąć w temperaturze pokojowej. Nie należy 
ich prać w pralce ani chemicznie.
Ostrzeżenie: Zarękawki nie moga być używane tam, gdzie istnieje ryzyko pochwycenia 
ich przez ruchome części maszyn. Ze względu na zmęczenie nożem, wyniki testu 
odporności na przecięcie okrągłym nożem o stałym nacisku (EN 388 - 6.2.) są jedynie 
orientacyjne, podczas gdy test odporności na przecięcie proste (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.). 
Zawsze należy używać zarękawków w odpowiednim rozmiarze. Każdorazowo przed 
użyciem należy sprawdzić ich stan. Nigdy nie należy uzywać zarękawków, które są 
przetrate, stwardniałe lub w jakikolwiek inny sposób uszkodzone. Produkt u osób 
wrażliwych może wywołać podrażnienie skóry – w takim wypadku należy zaprzestać 
jego dalszego uzytkowania.
Transport i magazynowanie: Zarękawki należy przewozić w orginalnym opakowaniu 
lub worku foliowym. Należy je przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym pomieszczeniu, 
poza zasiegiem światła słonecznego.Przy odpowiednich warunkach magazynowania 
zarękawki można przechowywać przez co najmniej 5 lat od daty produkcji.
Certyfikat oceny typu UE został wydany przez Jednostkę Notyfkowaną nr: 2369 VIPO 
a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Republika Słowacka. Deklaracja zgodności jest 
dostępna na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Producent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Czeska  
www.cerva.com
Importer w Polsce: CERVA Polska Sp. z o.o., ul. Mazowiecka 72/86, 87-100 Toruń, Polska-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PT 	 MANGAS SEM COSTURA NO BRAÇO
Descrição: Mangas de malha sem costura no braço. São fornecidas em comprimentos 
36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm. As mangas satisfazem o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 e as normas 
EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 e EN 388:2016+A1:2018.  Equipamentos individuais 
de proteção categoria II.
Uso: Manipulação de materiais secos, trabalhos de montagem, em todos os ramos 
da indústria, especialmente onde existe o risco de ferimento por corte. Oferecem 
proteção contra riscos mecânicos e calor de contato.
Características e marcação: Cada par é marcado pelo logotipo do fabricante, número 
do artigo, data de fabricação (mês / ano) e pictogramas de proteção

leia as instruções 
do usuário identificação do 

produtor
marcação de 

conformidade

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Luvas de proteção e outros equipamentos de proteção das 
mãos contra riscos riscos mecânicos – níveis de proteção:
Nível de proteção contra abrasão: 4 (1-4)
Nível de proteção contra corte com faca: X (1-5)
Nível de proteção contra rasgamento: 4 (1-4)
Nível de proteção contra perfuração: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Resistência ao corte TDM: C (A-F)

A classe de proteção das luvas com duas ou mais camadas não indica necessariamente 
o grau de proteção da camada exterior. EN 407:2020 Luvas de proteção e outros 
equipamentos de proteção das mãos contra riscos térmicos (calor e/ou fogo) - Níveis 
de proteção:
Propagação de chama limitada: classe X (1-4)
Resistência ao calor de contato: classe 1 (1-4)
Resistência ao calor convectivo: classe X (1-4)
Resistência ao calor radiante: classe X (1-4) X1XXXX
Resistência aos pequenos salpicos de metal derretido: classe X (1-4)
Resistência aos grandes salpicos de metal derretido: classe X (1-4)
X – não foi testado, o método não parece apropriado devido a construção das mangas 
de proteção. Os níveis de proteção aplicam-se apenas ao produto completo com todas 
as camadas.
Instruções para manutenção e uso de mangas de proteção no braço: De mangas 
de proteção as mangas afastadas da exposição desnecessária ao calor radiante. Não 
devem ser expostas a solventes orgânicos e seus vapores, graxas, lubrificantes e óleos 
minerais. Depois de usar, retire a sujeira grossa com uma escova e deixe secarem 
livremente à temperatura ambiente. De mangas de proteção não podem ser lavadas 
ou quimicamente limpas.
Aviso: De mangas de proteção não devem ser usadas, se houver um risco de serem 
capturadas por partes que se movem nas máquinas. Os resultados dos testes de 
resistência contra corte com lâmina circular (6.2) são apenas indicativos, enquanto  
que o teste de resistência contra corte TDM (6.3) é o resultado do design de referência. 
Use sempre mangas de tamanho adequado e verifique suas condições antes de cada 
uso. Nunca use mangas se estiverem desgastadas, endurecidas ou danificadas de 
outra forma. Em pessoas sensíveis não está excluído a irritação da pele – Neste caso 
suspenda o uso das mangas.
Transporte e armazenamento: De mangas de proteção são transportadas na 
embalagem original ou em saco plástico. Armazene-as em ambiente seco e fresco 
longe da luz solar direta. Em condições de armazenamento adequadas, a vida útil é de 
5 anos a partir da data de fabricação.
O certificado de tipo UE foi emitido pela pessoa notificada nº 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. 
Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, República Eslovaca. 
A declaração de conformidade estará disponível em www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Fabricante: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, República Tcheca  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RO 	 MANŞETĂ DE PROTECŢIE
Descriere: Manşetă de protecţie tricotată dintr-o singură bucată. Lungime 36 cm,  
45 cm, 56 cm. Manșoanele îndeplinesc standardele Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 și 
EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 și EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Echipament individual de 
protecție categoria II.
Utilizare: Manipularea materialelor uscate, lucrări de asamblare, utilizare în toate 
ramurile industriei, mai ales acolo unde există riscul de a fi tăiat de o lamă. Acestea 
oferă protecție împotriva riscurilor mecanice și a căldurii de contact.
Caracteristici şi marcaje: Fiecare pereche este marcată cu sigla producătorului, 
numărul articolului, data de fabricație (lună / an) și pictograme de protecție
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Mănuși de protecție și alte echipamente de protecție a 
mâinilor împotriva riscurilor mecanice – niveluri de protecție:
Rezistenţă la abraziune: 4 (1-4)
Rezistenţă la tăiere: X (1-5)
Rezistenţă la rupere: 4 (1-4)
Rezistenţă la înţepare: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Rezistenţă la tăiere TDM: C (A-F)
Clasa de protecție a mănușilor cu două sau mai multe straturi nu indică neapărat 
gradul de protecție al stratului exterior. EN 407:2020 Mănuși de protecție și alte 
echipamente de protecție a mâinilor împotriva riscurilor termice (căldură și/sau 
incendiu) - Niveluri de protecție:
Răspândire limitată a flăcării: clasa X (1-4)
Rezistența la căldura de contact: clasa 1 (1-4)
Rezistența la căldura de convecție: clasa X (1-4)
Rezistența la căldura radiantă: clasa X (1-4) X1XXXX
Rezistența la picaturi mici de metal topit: clasa X (1-4)
Rezistența la cantitate mare de metal topit: clasa X (1-4)
X – nu sunt testate, metoda de încercare pare să nu fie adecvată pentru designul/
materialul manșoanelor de protecție. Nivelurile de protecție se aplică numai 
produsului complet, cu toate straturile.  
Întreţinerea şi utilizarea manşetelor de siguranţă: Protejaţi manşetele împotriva 
căldurii radiate, nu le expuneţi la solvenţi organici şi vaporii acestora, la lubrifianţi, 
grăsimi, uleiuri minerale. Eliminaţi reziduurile persistente cu o perie şi lăsaţi manşetele 
să se usuce liber la temperatura camerei după utilizare. Manşetele nu pot fi spălate la 
maşina de spălat sau prin curăţare chimică.
Atenție: Manşetele nu trebuie utilizate dacă există pericolul agăţării acestora în 
componente în mişcare ale utilajelor. Datorită oboselii unui cuțit, rezultatele testelor 
de tăiere cu lame circulare (EN 388 - 6.2) sunt doar orientative, în timp ce testul 

de rezistență la tăiere liniară (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) este rezultatul performanței de 
referință. Utilizaţi întotdeauna măsura corectă şi verificaţi starea manşetelor înainte 
de fiecare utilizare. Nu utilizaţi niciodată manşete uzate, rigidizate sau deteriorate 
în orice alt fel. Utilizarea manşetelor poate determina unele iritaţii ale pielii şi reacţii 
alergice pentru persoane cu piele foarte sensibilă. În acest caz opriţi utilizarea acestor 
manşete.
Transport şi depozitare: Manşetele trebuie transportate în ambalajul original sau 
într-o pungă de plastic. Manşetele trebuie depozitate într-un mediu uscat, răcoros, 
ferite de lumina directă a soarelui. Durata de depozitare este de 5 ani de la data de 
fabricaţie, în condiţii corespunzătoare. 
Certificatul de UE conformitate a fost emis de organismul notificat Nr. 2369 VIPO a.s., 
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Republica Slovacă. 
Declaraţie de conformitate este publicată la www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Producător: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republica Cehă  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RS 	 ZAŠTITNI RUKAV
Opis: Pleteni rukavi bez šavova dužine 36 cm, 45 cm i 56 cm. Rukavi zadovoljavaju 
standarde Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 i EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 i  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Lična zaštitna oprema kategorije II.
Upotreba: Rukovanje suvim materijalima, montažni radovi, upotreba u svim granama 
industrije, posebno tamo gde postoji opasnost od sečenja sečivom. Pružaju zaštitu od 
mehaničkih rizika i kontaktne toplote.
Karakteristike I oznake: Svaki par je označen logotipom proizvođača, brojem 
proizvoda, datumom proizvodnje (mesec / godina) i piktogramima zaštite
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Zaštitne rukavice i druga zaštitna oprema za ruke od 
mehaničkih rizika – nivoi zaštite:
Otpornost na abraziju: 4 (1-4)
Otpornost na prosecanje: X (1-5)
Otpornost na cepanje: 4 (1-4)
Otpornost na ubod: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Otpornost na rezanje TDM: C (A-F)
Klasa zaštite rukavica sa dva ili više slojeva ne znači nužno stepen zaštite spoljašnjeg 
sloja. EN 407:2020 Zaštitne rukavice i druga zaštitna oprema za ruke od toplotnih 
rizika (toplota i/ili požar) - Nivoi zaštite:
Ograničeno širenje plamena: klase X (1-4)
Otpornost na kontakt sa toplotom: klase 1 (1-4)
Otpornost na konvektivnu toplotu: klase X (1-4)
Otpornost  na radijaciju: klase X (1-4) X1XXXX
Manji komadi istopljenenog liva: klase X (1-4)
Veći komadi istopljenog liva: klase X (1-4)
X – nije bilo ispitano, čini se da metoda nije prikladna za dizajn/materijal zaštitnih ruka-
va. Nivoi zaštite se odnose samo na kompletan proizvod sa svim slojevima.

srpski znak 
usaglašenosti

Održavanje i upotreba zaštitnih rukava: Zaštitite rukave treba štititi od zračeće 
toplote, nemojte ih izlagati organskim rastvaračima i njihovim isparenjima, mazivima, 
masnoćama, mineralnim uljima. Uklonite stvrdnutu prljavštinu četkom i pustite da se 
rukavi osuše na sobnoj temperaturi posle korišćenja. Rukavi ne smeju da se peru u 
mašini ili čiste hemijski.
Upozorenje: Rukavi ne bi trebalo da se koriste ukoliko postoji rizik od njihovog 
zapinjanja za pokretne delove mašina. Zbog zamora i noža, rezultati test otpornosti 
na sečenje kružnim sečivom (6.2.) navode se samo indikativno, dok test otpornosti 
na sečenje TDM (6.3.) rezultiran je na osnovu probne reference. Uvek koristite 
tačnu veličinu a pre svake upotrebe proverite u kakvom stanju su rukavi. Nemojte 
nikada koristiti iznošene, ogrubele ili na drugi način oštećene rukave. Kod osetljivih 
pojedinaca može doći do iritacije kože, u tom slučaju prestanite sa korišćenjem rukava. 
Transport i skladištenje: Rukavi treba da se prevoze u originalnom pakovanju 
ili plastičnoj kesi. Rukavi treba da se čuvaju na hladnom, suvom mestu udaljeni 
od direktne sunčeve svetlosti. Rok trajanja je 5 godina od datuma proizvodnje, u 
adekvatnim uslovima korišćenja.
Certifikat tipa EU izdalo je Ovlašćeno telo br. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 
Partizánske, Slovačka. 
Deklaracija o usaglašenosti je dostupna na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Proizvođač: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Češka  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RU 	 ОХРАННЫЕ НАРУКАВНИКИ
Описание: Бесшовные трикотажные защитные рукава. Длина 36 см, 45 см, 56 см. 
Втулки соответствуют Регламенту (ЕС) 2016/425 и стандартам EN ISO 21420:2020, 
EN 407:2020 и EN 388:2016+A1:2018.Средства индивидуальной защиты,  
категория II.
Использование: нарукавники предназначены для защиты рук от механических 
повреждений и контактного тепла. В основном предназначены для манипуляций 
с горячими предметами в машиностроении и металлообрабатывающей 
промышленности.
Свойства и маркировка: Каждая пара отмечена логотипом производителя, 
номером артикула, датой изготовления (месяц / год) и пиктограммами защиты
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Защитные перчатки и другие средства защиты рук от 
механических рисков – уровни защиты:
Степерь износостойкости: 4 (1-4)
Устойчивость к порезам: X (1-5)
Устойчивость к разрывам: 4 (1-4)
Устойчивость к проколам: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Сопротивление резанию TDM: C (A-F)
Класс защиты перчаток с двумя или более слоями не обязательно указывает 
на степень защиты внешнего слоя. EN 407:2020 Защитные перчатки и другие 
средства защиты рук от термических рисков (тепла и/или огня) - Уровни защиты:
Ограниченное распространение пламени: класс X (1-4)
Устойчивость к контактному теплу: класс 1 (1-4)
Устойчивость к конвекционному теплу: класс X (1-4)
Устойчивость к тепловому излучению: класс X (1-4) X1XXXX
Устойчивость к брызгам расплавленного металла: класс X (1-4)
Устойчивость к большим количествам расплавленного металла: класс X (1-4)
X – не испытанный, метод испытания, кажется, не подходит для дизайна / 
материала  защитных рукавов. Уровни защиты относятся только к изделию в 
сборе со всеми слоями.
Инструкция по пользованию:  Избегайте избыточного контакта нарукавников 
с излучаемым теплом, а также контакта с органическими растворителями и их 
парами, смазок, жиров, минеральных масел. Сильное загрязнение удалите 
при помощи щетки, нарукавники оставьте в горизонтальном положение при 
комнатной температуре. Нарукавники нельзя стирать или чистить химическим 
способом.
Предупреждение: Нарукавники не должны использоваться, если есть риск 
попадания в движущиеся части оборудования. Всегда используйте нарукавники, 
подходящие по размеру, перед использованием убедитесь в надлежащем 
состоянии нарукавников. Ни в коем случае не пользуйтесь порванными, 
затвердевшими или повреждёнными нарукавниками. Без ограничений по 
здоровью, возрасту и физиологическим особенностям.
Транспортировка и хранение: Нарукавники должны быть транспортированы в 
оригинальной картонной упаковке или в полиэтиленовом пакете, необходимо 
хранить в сухих, прохладных помещениях, вдали от прямых солнечных лучей. 
Срок годности составляет минимально 5 лет с даты изготовления при хранении в 
соответствующих условиях.
Сертификат был выдан уполномоченным органом номер 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. 
Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Словацкая Республика. 
Декларация соответствия доступна на www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Производитель: CERVA GROUP a.s., Прумыслова 483, 25261 Енеч, Чешская 
Республика www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SE 	 SÖMLÖS STICKADE ÄRMAR
Beskrivning: Sömlös stickade ärmar. Levereras i längderna 36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm. 
Hylsorna uppfyller standarderna förordning (EU) 2016/425 och EN ISO 21420:2020,  
EN 407:2020 och EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Personlig skyddsutrustning kategori II. 
Användning: Hantering av material i torra förhållanden, monteringsarbeten, används 
i alla industribranscher, i synnerhet där det finns risk för skärskador. Skyddar mot 
mekaniska risker och kontaktvärme.
Funktioner och märkning: Varje par är märkt med tillverkarens logotyp, artikelnummer, 
tillverkningsdatum (månad / år) och skyddspiktogram
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Skyddshandskar och annan handskyddsutrustning mot 
mekaniska risker – skyddsnivåer:
Nötningshärdighet: 4 (1-4)
Skärbeständighet: X (1-5)
Rivbeständighet: 4 (1-4)
Motstånd mot punktering: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM-skärmotstånd: C (A-F)

Skyddsklassen för handskar med två eller flera lager anger inte nödvändigtvis 
skyddsgraden för det yttre lagret. EN 407:2020 Skyddshandskar och annan 
handskyddsutrustning mot termiska risker (värme och/eller brand) - Skyddsnivåer:
Begränsad flamspridning: klass X (1-4)
Kontaktvärme: klass 1 (1-4)
Konvektionsvärme: klass X (1-4)
Strålningsvärme: klass X (1-4) X1XXXX
Små stänk av smält metall: klass X (1-4)
Stora mängder smält metall: klass X (1-4)
X – har inte testats, testmetoden verkar inte vara  lämplig för skyddshylsans utformning. 
Skyddsnivåerna gäller endast för hela produkten med alla lager. 
Anvisningar för skötsel och användning av skyddsärmarna: Skydda ärmarna mot 
onödig exponering av strålningsvärme. De får inte utsättas för organiska lösningsmedel 
eller dess ångor, smörjmedel, fett eller mineraloljor. Efter användning skall grov smuts 
avlägsnas med borste och hylsa skall torkas fritt utlagda vid rumstemperatur. Ärmarna 
får inte tvättas eller rengöras kemiskt.
Varning: Ärmarna skall inte användas om det finns en risk att de kan fastna i rörliga 
maskindelar. På grund av en knivtrötthet, resultaten för beständighetstest mot  
skärning av cirkulärblad (6.2.) är endast orienterande medan beständighetstesten 
motskärskador TDM (6.3.) är resultet av referensutförande. Använd alltid rätt storlek 
på ärmarna och kontrollera deras skick innan varje användning. Använd aldrig slitna, 
förhårdnade eller på annat sätt skadade ärmar. Hos känsliga personer går det inte att 
utesluta hudirritationer – i sådana fall upphör att använda ärmarna. 
Frakt och förvaring: Ärmarna skall fraktas i originalförpackningen eller i en plastpåse. 
Förvara dem i en torr och kall miljö, utom räckhåll från direkt solljus. Vid lämpliga 
förvaringsförhållanden är lagringstiden 5 år från tillverkningsdatumet.
EG typintyg har utfärdats av det anmälda organet nr. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 
1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Producent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tjeckien  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SI 	 PLETENE PREVLEKE ZA PODLAKET
Opis: Brezšivne pletene prevleke za podlaket. Dobavljamo jih v dolžinah 36 cm, 45 cm 
a 56 cm. Rokavi ustrezajo Uredbi (EU) 2016/425 in standardom EN ISO 21420:2020, 
EN 407:2020 in EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Osebno varovalno sredstvo II. kategorije.
Uporaba: Rokovanje z materiali na suhem, montažna dela, uporaba v vseh industrijskih 
panogah in povsod tam, kjer obstaja nevarnost vreznin. Varujejo pred mehanskimi 
nevarnostmi in v stiku z visoko temperaturo.
Lastnosti in označevanje: Vsak par je označen z logotipom proizvajalca, številko 
izdelka, datumom izdelave (mesec / leto) in piktogrami zaščite
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Zaščitne rokavice in druga zaščitna oprema za zaščito rok pred 
mehanskimi tveganji – stopnje zaščite:
Odpornost na abrazijo: 4 (1-4)
Odpornost na prerez: X (1-5)
Odpornost na trganje: 4 (1-4)
Odpornost na prebod: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Odpornost na rezanje TDM: C (A-F)
Zaščitni razred rokavic z dvema ali več plastmi ne pomeni nujno stopnje zaščite 
zunanje plasti. EN 407:2020 Varovalne rokavice in druga zaščitna oprema za roke pred 
toplotnimi tveganji (vročina in/ali ogenj) - Stopnje zaščite:
Omejeno širjenje plamena: razred X (1-4)
Kontaktna vročina: razred 1 (1-4)
Konvekcijska vročina: razred X (1-4)
Radiantna vročina: razred X (1-4) X1XXXX
Manjši raztopljeni kovinski delci: razred X (1-4)
Večje količine raztopljenih kovinskih delcev: razred X (1-4)
X – ni testirano, zdi se, da preskusna metoda ni primerna za zasnovo/material zaščit-
nih rokavov. Stopnje zaščite veljajo le za celoten izdelek z vsemi plastmi.
Navodila za vzdrževanje in uporabo varnostnih rokavov: Ne izpostavljajte varnostni rokavi 
nekontrolirano previsokim temperaturam. Ne izpostavljajte jih organskim topilom ali 
njihovim hlapom, mazivom, maščobam in mineralnim oljem. Umazane dele po uporabi 
očistite s fino ščetko in raztegnjene rokavi pustite na prostem pri sobni temperaturi. 
Varnostni rokavi ni mogoče prati niti kemično čistiti.
Opozorilo: Zaščitne rokavi ne uporabljajte, če obstaja nevarnost da bi se lahko 
zataknile ob gibljive dele strojev. Zaradi utrujenosti noža, rezultati testiranja odpornosti 
proti vrezninam s krožnim rezilom (6.2.) služijo le kot orientacija, medtem ko preizkus 
odpornosti proti vrezninam TDM (6.3.) je dokazan z referenčnim testom. Uporabljajte 
vedno ustrezno velikost prevlek; pred uporabo preverite njihovo dejansko stanje. 
Nikoli ne uporabljajte predrtih, otrdelih ali drugače poškodovanih prevlek. Pri osebah 
z občutljivo kožo ni mogoče izključiti razdraženja kože - v teh primerih ne uporabljajte 
prevlek.
Transport in način shranjevanja: Rokavi prevažajte v originalnem ovitku ali v plastični 
vrečki. Zaščitne rokavi shranjujte na suhem in hladnem mestu ter jih varujte pred 
neposredno sončno svetlobo. V ustreznih pogojih lahko ta izdelek skladiščite 5 let od 
datuma izdelave.
EU certifikat tipa je bil izdan pri pooblaščeni osebi št. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 
1069/4, Partizánske, Slovaške republike. 
Izjava o istovetnosti objavljena na spletni strani www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Proizvajalec: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Češka www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SK 	 OCHRANNÉ NÁVLEKY
Popis: Bezšvové pletené ochranné návleky. Sú dodávané vo veľkostiach 36 cm,  
45 cm, 56 cm. Rukávy spĺňajú normy Nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425 a EN ISO 21420:2020,  
EN 407:2020 a EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Osobné ochranné prostriedky kategórie II.
Použitie: Manipulácia s  materiálmi za sucha, montážne práce, použitie vo  všetkých 
oboroch priemyslu, hlavne tam, kde je riziko porezania ostrím. Poskytujú ochranu pred 
mechanickými a tepelnými rizikami.
Vlastnosti a vysvetlenie značenia: Každý pár je označený logom výrobcu, číslom 
výrobku, dátumom výroby  (mesiac / rok) a piktogramami ochrany
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Ochranné rukavice a iné prostriedky na ochranu rúk proti 
mechanickým rizikám – úrovne ochrany:
Stupeň ochrany proti oderu: 4 (1-4)
Stupeň ochrany proti prerezaniu čepeľou: X (1-5)
Stupeň ochrany proti ďalšiemu trhaniu: 4 (1-4)
Stupeň ochrany proti prepichnutiu: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Odolnosť rezu TDM: C (A-F)
Trieda ochrany rukavíc s dvoma alebo viacerými vrstvami nemusí nevyhnutne 
označovať stupeň ochrany vonkajšej vrstvy. EN 407:2020 Ochranné rukavice a iné 
ochranné prostriedky na ruky proti tepelným rizikám (teplo a/alebo oheň):
Obmedzené šírenie plameňa: trieda X (1-4)
Odolnosť proti kontaktnému teplu: trieda 1 (1-4)
Odolnosť proti konvenčn. teplu: trieda X (1-4)
Odolnosť proti sálavému teplu: trieda X (1-4) X1XXXX
Odolnosť proti malým rozstrekom kovu: trieda X (1-4)
Odolnosť proti veľkým rozstrekom kovu: trieda X (1-4)
X – netestované, testovacia metóda sa nezdá byť vhodná pre dizajn/materiál 
ochranných návlekov. Úrovne ochrany sa vzťahujú len na kompletný výrobok so 
všetkými vrstvami.

Návod na používanie a údržbu ochranných návlekov: Návleky chránime pred 
veľkým sálavým teplom. Nesmú byť vystavené pôsobeniu organických rozpúšťadiel 
a ich výparom, mazadiel, tukov a minerálnych olejov. Po použití hrubšiu nečistotu 
odstránime kefou, vystrieme a necháme v miestnosti pri izbovej teplote. Návleky nie 
sú určené na čistenie praním.
Upozornenia: Návleky sa nesmú používať,  keď existuje riziko ich zachytenia pohybli-
vými časťami strojov. Kvôli otupování čepele sú výsledky skúšok odolnosti proti prere-
zaniu kruhovým ostrím (6.2) iba orientačné, zatiaľ čo skúška odolnosti proti prerezaniu 
TDM (6.3) je výsledkom referenčného prevedenia. Používajte vždy správnu veľkosť 
návlekov a pred použitím skontrolujte stav výrobku. Nikdy nepoužívajte poškodené 
návleky. U precitlivelých osôb nie je vylúčené podráždenie pokožky - v takom prípade 
návleky ďalej nepoužívajte.
Preprava a skladovanie: Prepravovať v predpísanom balení v plastových obaloch. Skla-
dovať v suchom a chladnom prostredí, mimo priameho slnečného svetla. Pri vhodných 
podmienkach skladovania je doba skladovania 5 rokov od dátumu výroby.
Certifikát typu EÚ bol vydaný notifikovanou osobou č. 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 
1069/4, Partizánske, Slovenská republika. 
Vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Výrobca: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Česká republika  
www.cerva.com
Splnomocnenec výrobcu pre SR: ČERVA Slovensko s.r.o., Prologis Park – hala 20, 
Diaľničná cesta 10C, 903 01, Senec, Slovakia

TR 	 KORUYUCU ELDİVEN 
Tanım: Dikişsiz örme koruyucu kolluk. Boy 36 cm, 45 cm, 56 cm. Manşonlar, Yönetmelik 
(AB) 2016/425 ve EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020 ve EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
standartlarını karşılamaktadır. Kişisel koruyucu donanım kategorisi II.
Kullanım: Malzemelerin taşınması, montaj işleri, özellikle bir bıçak tarafından kesilme 
riskinin olduğu tüm endüstri dallarında kullanım. Mekanik risklere ve temas ısısına karşı 
koruma sağlarlar.
Özellikler ve işaretleme: Her bir çift, üreticinin logosu, ürün numarası, üretim tarihi (ay/
yıl) ve koruma piktogramları ile işaretlenmiştir

kullanıcı 
talimatını oku Yetkili Satıcı AB markalama 

uygunluğu

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Mekanik risklere karşı koruyucu eldivenler ve diğer el 
koruyucu ekipmanlar – koruma seviyeleri:
Aşınma direnci: 4 (1-4)
Kesilme direnci: X (1-5)
Yırtılma direnci: 4 (1-4)
Delinme direnci: X (1-4) 4X4XC
TDM kesilme direnci: C (A-F)
İki veya daha fazla katmanlı eldivenlerin koruma sınıfı, dış katmanın koruma derecesini 
belirtmek zorunda değildir. EN 407:2020 Termal risklere (ısı ve/veya yangın) karşı 
koruyucu eldivenler ve diğer el koruyucu ekipmanlar - Koruma seviyeleri:
Sınırlı alev yayılımı: sınıf X (1-4)
Isı iletimi: sınıf 1 (1-4)
Kovektif ısı: sınıf X (1-4)
Konvektif ısı: sınıf X (1-4) X1XXXX
Erimiş metal parçalarının sıçraması: sınıf X (1-4)
Büyük miktarda erimiş metal: sınıf X (1-4)
X – test edilmemiştir, kolluklar tasarımı göz önüne alındığında yöntem uygun olarak 
kabul edilmez. Koruma seviyeleri sadece tüm katmanları içeren komple ürün için 
geçerlidir.

Bakım ve kullanım için talimatlar: Kollukları radyant ısıyla, organik bileşenler 
ve buharlarıyla, yağlama malzemeleriyle, yağlar ile ve mineral yağlar ile  temas 
ettirmeyiniz. Kullanımdan sonra oluşan kiri ince bir fırça ile temizleyiniz ve kollukları 
kendi halinde gerilmiş olarak oda sıcaklığında bırakınız. Kolluklar makinede yıkanamaz 
ve kuru temizlemeye verilemez.
Uyarı: Kolluklar hareketli makine parçalarının bulunduğu ortamlarda kullanılmamalıdır. 
Bıçağın körelmesi nedeniyle, dairesel bıçak kesim test (EN 388 - 6.2) sonuçları sadece 
gösterge niteliğindedir, düz kesim direnci testi (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) ise referans perfor-
mans sonucudur. Her zaman doğru ölçüde kolluk kullanınız ve her kullanımdan önce 
kolluğun iyi durumda olduğunu kontrol ediniz. Hiç bir zaman hasarlı kolluk kullan-
mayınız. Alerjik bünyelerde deri tahrişine sebep olabilir, böyle bir durumda kollukları 
kullanmayınız. 
Taşınması ve saklanması: Kolluklar orijinal karton kutu paketlerinde veya plastik pa-
ketlerde sevk edilmelidir. Kuru, karanlık, havadar ve direkt güneş temasından uzak yer-
lerde saklayınız. Uygun koşullarda saklandığı zaman raf ömrü imal tarihinden itibaren 
5 senedir.  
Onaylanmış kuruluş tarafından verilen tip sertifika AB No.  2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobo-
du 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovakia. 
Uygunluk beyanına tarihinden itibaren www.cerva.com/conformity.htm adresinde 
ulaşılabilir.
Yetkili Satıcı: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Çek Cumhuriyeti www.
cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

UA 	 ЗАХИСНІ НАРУКАВНИКИ 
Опис: Безшовні трикотажні захисні рукави. Довжина 36 см, 45 см, 56 см. 
Гільзи відповідають Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425 і стандартам EN ISO 21420:2020,  
EN 407:2020 і EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Засоби індивідуального захисту II категорії.
Застосування: Обробка сухих матеріалів, монтажні роботи, використання у всіх 
галузях промисловості, особливо там, де існує ризик порізатися лезом. Вони 
забезпечують захист від механічних пошкоджень і контактного тепла.
Характеристики та маркування: Кожна пара позначена логотипом виробника, 
артикулом, датою виготовлення (місяць/рік) та піктограмами захисту

прочитайте 
інструкцію 

користувача
Виробник ЄС знак 

сертифікації

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Захисні рукавички та інші засоби захисту рук від 
механічних ризиків – рівні захисту:
опір стиранню: 4 (1-4)
опір різанню: X (1-5)
опір розриванню: 4 (1-4)
опір проколу: X (1-4) 4X4XC
Стрижкість опору TDM  : C (A-F)
Клас захисту рукавичок з двома або більше шарами не обов'язково вказує на 
ступінь захисту зовнішнього шару. EN 407:2020 Захисні рукавички та інші засоби 
захисту рук від термічних ризиків (тепла та/або вогню) - Рівні захисту:
Обмежене поширення полум'я: клас X (1-4)
контактна теплота: клас 1 (1-4)
конвективна теплота: клас X (1-4)
інфрачервоне випромінювання: клас X (1-4) X1XXXX
малі розбризкування розплавленого металу: клас X (1-4)
велика кількість розплавленого металу: клас X (1-4)
X – не перевірено, випробувальний метод не підходить для дизайну / матеріалу 
захисних рукавів. Рівні захисту застосовуються лише до повного виробу з усіма 
шарами.

Національний знак 
відповідності

Технічне обслуговування та використання захисного нарукавника: Захищайте 
нарукавники від теплового випромінювання, від впливу органічних розчинників 
та їх парів, мастил, жирів, мінеральних олій. Після використання видаліть грубі 
забруднення щіткою та дайте нарукавникам висохнути при кімнатній температурі. 
Нарукавники не можна прати або піддавати хімчистці.
Увага! Нарукавники не можна використовувати, якщо існує ризик зачеплення 
за рухомі частини машин чи механізмів. Завжди використовуйте нарукавники 
правильного розміру та перевіряйте їх стан перед кожним використанням. Ніколи 
не використовуйте зношений, загартований (затверділий) або будь-яким іншим 
чином пошкоджений нарукавник. Використання нарукавника може спричинити 
подразнення шкіри та алергічну реакцію в людей з дуже чутливою шкірою, у такому 
випадку більше не використовуйте нарукавник.
Транспортування та зберігання: Нарукавники слід транспортувати в оригінальній 
упаковці або в поліетиленовому пакеті. Нарукавники слід зберігати в прохолодному, 
сухому місці, подалі від прямих сонячних променів. Термін придатності 5 років з дати 
виготовлення при дотриманні умов транспортування та зберігання.
Сертифікат типу та якості EU видано уповноваженим органом 2369 VIPO a.s., Gen. Svo-
bodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic
Сертифікат типу видано органом з оцінки відповідності 010 ТОВ “Промелектронсерт” 
04136, м. Київ, вул. Північно-Сирецька, 3.
Виробник / уповноважений представник: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 
Jeneč, Czech Republic, www.cerva.com. Декларація про відповідність Регламенту (ЄС) 
2016/425 доступна на веб-сайті www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Дистриб’ютор та імпортер в Україні: ТОВ ФІРМА «АВ ЦЕНТР» м. Київ, вул. Аляб’єва, 3, 
04080. тел.+380(44)230-87-07. E-mail: office@avcentr.com.ua. Документація доступна 
на веб-сайті www.avcentr.com.ua.

Performance level in accordance with EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mechanical Property Level 0 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Not tested
Abrasion resistance (Cycles) <100 100 500 2000 8000 - X
Blade cut resistance (Index) <1.2 1.2 2.5 5.0 10.0 20.0 X

Tear resistance (Newton) <10 10 25 50 75 - X
Puncture resistance 

(Newton) <20 20 60 100 150 - X

Mechanical Property Level A Level B Level C Level D Level E Level F
TDM Cut resistance (Newton) 2 5 10 15 22 30

EN 407:2020 Contact heat

Level of protecion 1 2 3 4
Contact temperature (°C) 100 250 350 500

Threshold time (s) ≥15 ≥15 ≥15 ≥15
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